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ARTS AND CULTURE
Appendix 7-10

Department

Bldg Name

Address

Room No. Name

Physical Obstacle

ADA Code

Priority

Cost

Provide a securely attached mat with a leveled loop or level cut
pile, with texture height that is 0.5" (13 mm) max. and has a firm
cushion pad or backing (2010 ADA Fig. 302.2).

Proposed Correction

A

$55.00

§703.4.1

Provide additional signage on latch side with raised characters and
grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the
baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the
baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

A

$149.95

§216.6

Provide signage at accessible entrance displaying the International
symbol of accessibility.

B

$149.95

§216.6

Provide signage at accessible entrance displaying the International
symbol of accessibility.

B

$149.95

B

$149.95

B

$0.00

B

$2,750.00

B

$450.00

B

$1,500.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Basement Entrance
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Emergency Exit at Workshop Emergency exit signage is mounted on the ceiling.
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Main Entrance
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Accessible entrance does not have signage
displaying the international symbol of accessibility.

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Basement Entrance
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Accessible entrance does not have signage
displaying the international symbol of accessibility.

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

Accessible Route From
254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Accessible Parking Spaces
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
Leading to Main Entrance

There is no signage posted indicating the location of
an accessible entrance.

§216.6

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

Accessible Route From
254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Accessible Parking Spaces
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
Leading to Main Entrance

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
7.1 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

Accessible Route From
254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Accessible Parking Spaces
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
Leading to Main Entrance

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
5.3 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Main Entrance
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door
has non-compliant slope of 2.8 %.

§404.2.4

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Basement Entrance
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Door does not have the required maneuvering
clearance on the pull side.

§404.2.4

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Trash bin encroaches over maneuvering clearance
Emergency Exit at Workshop
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
on the push side of the door.

§404.2.4

Relocate trash bin to provide the required 12" (304 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the push side of the door handle side
(2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).

B

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Main Entrance
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Non-compliant hardware, requiring grasping and
turning of the wrist to operate.

§404.2.7

Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not
requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.

B

$291.64

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Unmarked Class Room by
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Main Entrance

Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring
grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.

§404.2.7

Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not
requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.

B

$291.64

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Restroom at Basement
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring
grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.

§404.2.7

Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not
requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.

B

$291.64

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Men's Accessible Restroom
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 8 lbf.

§404.2.9

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an
opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.

B

$131.00

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

Accessible Route From
254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Accessible Parking Spaces
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
Leading to Main Entrance

Ramp handrails have non-compliant extensions at
top landing

§405.5

Provide handrails extensions 12" (304 mm) min. beyond the top
and bottom of the ramp segment (2010 ADA Fig. 505.10.1).

B

$360.00

B

$4,000.00

Arts and Culture

Mat is not securely attached to the floor.

§302.2

Post signage indicating location of the accessible entrance serving
the facility. If sign is to be placed overhead it shall have a minimum
character height of 3" (76 mm).
We recommend providing a small segment of sidewalk over the
planters and connect with sidewalk at Public Rights-of-Way, to
avoid excessive slope issues when traversing over driveway. A
small ramp may be necessary, If a small ramp is needed try
to extend the ramp run so as to provide the least running
slope possible not exceeding 5%, so that it does not trigger
requirement for handrails that may increase the cost
substantially
We recommend providing a small segment of sidewalk over the
planters and connect with sidewalk at Public Rights-of-Way, to
avoid excessive slope issues when traversing over driveway. A
small ramp may be necessary, If a small ramp is needed try
to extend the ramp run so as to provide the least running
slope possible not exceeding 5%, so that it does not trigger
requirement for handrails that may increase the cost
substantially
Rework area to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the
latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area
with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).
Reverse door swing so that it opens towards the inside of the
workshop or install an automatic door opener or rework area to
provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on
the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm)
min. deep clear floor leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48
(2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

Accessible Route From
254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Accessible Parking Spaces
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
Leading to Main Entrance

Ramp handrails are mounted at 33.25" (845 mm)
above the finish floor to top of gripping surfaces,

§405.8

For ramps rising over 6" (152 mm) provide handrails on both sides
of ramp and mount between 34" and 38" (863 mm - 965 mm)
above the ramp surface to top of gripping surfaces, extending 12"
(304 mm) min. beyond the top and bottom of the ramp segment
(2010 A

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

Accessible Route From
254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Accessible Parking Spaces
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
Leading to Main Entrance

Ramp handrails have non-compliant extensions that
are 4.5" (114 mm) long.

§405.8

Provide handrails extensions 12" (304 mm) min. beyond the top
and bottom of the ramp segment (ADAAG Fig. 17).

B

$360.00

B

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Classroom No. 2
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Permanent room identifying signage does not have
Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the
hinge side of the door.

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restroom

Permanent room identifying signage does not have
Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the
door leaf.

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$149.95

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Men's Accessible Restroom
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Permanent room identifying signage does not have
Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the
door leaf.

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$149.95

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Classroom No 3
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Permanent room identifying signage does not have
Braille or raised characters.

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$149.95

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Restroom at Basement
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Restroom does not have sign with Braille or raised
characters mounted on the latch side of door

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$149.95

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Workshop at Basement
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Mat is not securely attached to the floor.

§302.2

C

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Outdoor Seating Area by
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Main Entrance

Mat is not securely attached to the floor.

§302.2

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Corridor by Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restroom

Fire extinguisher protrudes into walkway, projecting
6" (152 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at
48.25" (1226 mm) above the finished floor to its
bottom leading edge.

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts
Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts
Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

Provide a securely attached mat with a leveled loop or level cut
pile, with texture height that is 0.5" (13 mm) max. and has a firm
cushion pad or backing (2010 ADA Fig. 302.2).
Provide a securely attached mat with a leveled loop or level cut
pile, with texture height that is 0.5" (13 mm) max. and has a firm
cushion pad or backing (2010 ADA Fig. 302.2).

C

$55.00

§307.2

Relocate or recess fire extinguisher so that it does not project more
than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA
Fig. 307.2).

C

$131.00

C

$131.00

C

$131.00

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restroom

Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway,
projecting 8.5" (216 mm) from back wall.

§307.2r

Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not
project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading
edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Men's Accessible Restroom
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway,
projecting 11" (279 mm) from back wall, and is
mounted at 46.75" (1187 mm) above the finished
floor to its bottom leading edge.

§307.2r

Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not
project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading
edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).

1
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Bldg Name

Address

Room No. Name

Physical Obstacle

ADA Code

Proposed Correction
Lower or install soap dispenser at 44" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor, over a 20"- 25" (510 mm - 1120 mm) max.
obstruction for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1).
Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object
(2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor.
Elements that comply with the corresponding technical
requirements and scoping requirements for those elements
in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to
comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010
Standards.

Priority

Cost

C

$131.00

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Unmarked Class Room by
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Main Entrance

Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach
ranges over an obstruction (counter).

§308.2.1

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Kitchenette
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 53.25" (1353 mm) above the finished floor to
paper.

§308.2.1

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Corridor Leading to
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Accessible Restrooms

Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
62" (1575 mm) above the finished floor to the
highest operable part.

§308.2.1

Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$378.14

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restroom

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 58" (1473 mm) above the finished floor to the
highest operable part.

§308.2.1

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig.
308.3.1).

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restroom

§308.2.1

Lower or install at privacy lock 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1).

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Men's Accessible Restroom
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

§308.2.1

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward
approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Men's Accessible Restroom
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Privacy lock is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
59.5" (1511 mm) above the finished floor.

§308.2.1

Lower or install privacy lock at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1).

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Corridor by Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restroom

Fire extinguisher is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
65" (1651 mm) above the finished floor to the hook.

§308.2.1

Lower or install fire extinguisher at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1).

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Classroom No 3
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Classroom No 3
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Restroom at Basement
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Restroom at Basement
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Corridor Leading to
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Classroom No. 2

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
52.5" (1334 mm) above the finished floor.

§308.3

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Corridor by Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restroom

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
67" (1702 mm) above the finished floor.

§308.3

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.3.1).

C

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Workshop at Basement
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
55.75" (1416 mm) above the finished floor.

§308.3

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.3.1).

C

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restroom

Privacy lock requires pinching and tight grasping to
operate.

§309.4

Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not
requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.

C

$291.64

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Men's Accessible Restroom
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Privacy lock requires pinching and tight grasping to
operate.

§309.4

Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not
requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.

C

$291.64

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Classroom No. 2
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 5.7 %.

§403.3

Rework area to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.

C

$450.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Corridor Leading to
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Accessible Restrooms

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
2.9 %.

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

C

$1,250.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Workshop at Basement
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 13.2 %.

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not
exceeding 5%.

C

$900.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Outdoor Seating Area by
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Main Entrance

The only means of access to the outdoor seating
area is by stairs.

§403.3

Provide an alternative accessible location or mitigate condition by
means of a ramp or platform lift.

C

$4,390.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restroom

C

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Men's Accessible Restroom
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

C

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Men's Accessible Restroom
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

C

$1,029.03

Privacy lock is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
59" (1499 mm) above the finished floor.
Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 52.75" (1340 mm) above the finished floor to the
highest operable part.

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided at 52" (1321
mm) above the finished floor over an obstruction
(sink counter ).
Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided at 51" (1295 mm)
above the finished floor over an obstruction (sink
counter).
Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
52.25" (1327 mm) above the finished floor to the
highest operable part.
Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 56.25" (1429 mm) above the finished floor to
highest operable part.

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
64.25" (1632 mm) above the finished floor.
Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
64" (1626 mm) above the finished floor.
Water closet is centered at 18.5" (470 mm) from
side wall.

2

§308.2.1

§308.2.1

§308.2.1

§308.2.1

§603.4

§603.4

§604.2

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 44" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to highest operable part, over a 20"- 25"
(510 mm - 1120 mm) max. obstruction, for forward approach to
object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).
Lower or install soap dispenser at 44" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor to the highest operable part, over a 20"- 25" (510 mm
- 1120 mm) max. obstruction, for forward approach to object
(2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).
Lower or install soap dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).
Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig.
308.3.1).
Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.3.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that
comply with the corresponding technical requirements and
scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing
rooms only).
Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing
rooms only).
Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).
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Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Restroom at Basement
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

Arts and Culture

Physical Obstacle

ADA Code

Proposed Correction

Priority

Cost

Water closet is centered at 18.25" (464 mm) from
side wall.

§604.2

Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2). For a facility that
pre-dates the enactment of the ADA this dimension should
be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2
Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1
Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.

C

$0.00

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Men's Accessible Restroom
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Water closet seat is mounted at 19.5" (495 mm)
above the finished floor to top.

§604.4

C

$0.00

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Restroom at Basement
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 51.5"
(1308 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline
of its outer flange.

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Men's Accessible Restroom
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

Retrofit water closet seat and mount between 17" and 19" (431
mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat.

§604.5.1

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange
and mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor
to the top of the gripping surface (ADAAG Fig. 604.5.1)

C

$150.00

Water closet flush control is toward the wall side.

§604.6

Rotate water closet flush control toward the open side or install an
electronically controlled mechanism.

C

$350.00

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Restroom at Basement
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Water closet flush control is toward the wall side.

§604.6

Rotate water closet flush control toward the open side or install an
electronically controlled mechanism.

C

$350.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Restroom at Basement
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 11.5" (292
mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of
the dispenser.

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restroom

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 37" by 65.25"
(940 by 1657 mm) deep and it is configured as an
ambulatory stall.

§604.8.1.1

C

$2,119.74

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Men's Accessible Restroom
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) does not have
compliant dimensions

§604.8.1.1

C

$2,119.74

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Men's Accessible Restroom
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Men's Accessible Restroom
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have
a self closing mechanism.

§604.8.2.2

Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 lbf.

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Men's Accessible Restroom
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Urinal is mounted in a 31" (787 mm) wide and
65.25" (1586 mm) deep alcove.

§605.3

Remove/relocate partitions to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. wide
alcove for a forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 305.7.1).

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restroom

Stall door swings into lavatory clear floor space.

§606.2

Reverse door swing or reconfigure fixtures and/or offset partitions
to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. lavatory clear
floor space (2010 ADA Fig. 305).

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Men's Accessible Restroom
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Stall door swings into lavatory clear floor space.

§606.2

Reverse door swing or reconfigure fixtures and/or offset partitions
to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. lavatory clear
floor space (2010 ADA Fig. 305).

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restroom

Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink pipes.

§606.5

Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or
reconfigure to protect against contact.

C

$120.12

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Men's Accessible Restroom
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink pipes.

§606.5

Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or
reconfigure to protect against contact.

C

$120.12

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restroom

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted over the
toilet tank.

§609.3

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to
48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed
forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted
below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5"
(38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall
grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min.

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Men's Accessible Restroom
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted on top of the
side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a clear space
between the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12"
(305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Classroom No. 2
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Kitchen sink counter does not have the required
knee clearance.

§804.3.1

Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above
the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203
mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3)

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Kitchenette
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Kitchen sink counter does not have the required
knee clearance.

§804.3.1

Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above
the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203
mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3)

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Classroom No 3
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Kitchen sink counter does not have the required
knee clearance due to pipes and garbage disposal.

§804.3.1

C

$500.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Workshop at Basement
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Kitchen sink counter does not have the required
knee clearance.

§804.3.1

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Workshop at Basement
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Sink knee clearance is 26.5" (673 mm) above the
finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture.

§804.3.1

Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above
the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203
mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3)

C

$500.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Unmarked Class Room by
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Main Entrance

Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.

§804.4

Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.

C

$120.12

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Classroom No. 2
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Sink is mounted at 36" (914 mm) above the finished
floor to top of rim.

§804.4

Relocate and/or mount sink at 34" (863 mm) max. above the
finished floor to top of rim.

C

$1,891.00

3

§604.7

Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9"
(177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of
the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the
Option A) Combine both stalls to provide a fully accessible 60" by
59" (1524 mm by 1498 mm) min. toilet compartment for a floor
mounted water closet, remove existing stall partitions and one
water closet if allowed by local plumbing codes or ordinances
Option B: Remove all stall partitions and 1 water closet, provide
hardware on door and convert into a single user restroom (2010
ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).
Remove stall partitions and install hardware on door and convert
into a fully accessible single user restroom that provides a 60" by
56" (1422 mm by 1498 mm) min. clear floor space for a floor
mounted water closet with the corresponding 60" (1524 mm) min.
diameter wheelchair turnaround space inside restroom (2010 ADA

Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above
the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture, that is 30" (762
mm) min. wide, with an 8" (203 mm) min. horizontal projection
(2010 ADA Fig. 306.3)
Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above
the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203
mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3)
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Department

Bldg Name

Address

Room No. Name

Physical Obstacle

ADA Code

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Classroom No. 2
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.

§804.4

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Kitchenette
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Sink is mounted at 36.5" (927 mm) above the
finished floor to top of rim.

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Kitchenette
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

Arts and Culture

Proposed Correction

Priority

Cost

Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.

C

$120.12

§804.4

Relocate and/or mount sink at 34" (863 mm) max. above the
finished floor to top of rim.

C

$1,891.00

Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.

§804.4

Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.

C

$120.12

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Classroom No 3
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.

§804.4

Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.

C

$120.12

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Workshop at Basement
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.

§804.4

Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.

C

$120.12

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Unmarked Class Room by
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Main Entrance

Wall cabinets over the work surface are mounted at
51" (1295 mm) above the finished floor to the
bottom shelf.

§804.5

Relocate wall cabinets, above the work surface, and mount at 48"
(1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the bottom shelf.
Handles shall be mounted as close to the bottom as possible.

C

$1,891.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Classroom No. 2
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Wall cabinets over the work surface are mounted at
56.25" (1429 mm) above the finished floor to the
bottom shelf.

§804.5

Relocate wall cabinets, above the work surface, and mount at 48"
(1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the bottom shelf.
Handles shall be mounted as close to the bottom as possible.

C

$1,891.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Classroom No 3
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Wall cabinets over the work surface are mounted at
62.25" (1581 mm) above the finished floor to the
bottom shelf.

§804.5

Relocate wall cabinets, above the work surface, and mount at 48"
(1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the bottom shelf.
Handles shall be mounted as close to the bottom as possible.

C

$1,891.00

C

$452.12

C

$372.14

Provide pottery wheel with the surface mounted at 28" to 34" (711
mm to 863 mm) above the finished to the top, with a corresponding
30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm)
min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor, that is 30"
9762 mm) min. wide and has a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.

C

$765.00

Replace with a new table mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and
34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. The table
must provide a knee clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high,
30" (762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 17" (432
mm) deep. With it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219
mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a),
306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b)
Replace with a new table mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and
34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. The table
must provide a knee clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high,
30" (762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 17" (432
mm) deep. With it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219
mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a),
306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b)

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Kitchenette
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Table has a non-compliant clear floor space
provided due to pedestal base.

§902.2

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Classroom No 3
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Tables and desk have a non-compliant knee
clearance and/or non-compliant clear floor space.

§902.2

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Workshop at Basement
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Pottery wheels have a non-compliant knee
clearance and non-compliant clear floor space.

§902.2

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restroom

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.

D

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
and Crafts

254 Johnson Ferry Rd.
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restroom

Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have
a self closing mechanism.

§604.8.2.2

Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 lbf.

D

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Accessible Route Leading to There is no signage posted indicating the location of
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Main Entrance
an accessible entrance.

§216.6

Post signage indicating location of the accessible entrance serving
the facility. If sign is to be placed overhead it shall have a minimum
character height of 3" (76 mm).

B

$149.95

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Main Entrance
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

§216.6

Provide signage at accessible entrance displaying the International
symbol of accessibility.

B

$149.95

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

Ramp Leading to Accessible
254 Johnson Ferry
There is no signage posted indicating the location of
Parking Spaces at Abernathy
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
an accessible entrance.
Greenway Park

§216.6

Post signage indicating location of the accessible entrance serving
the facility. If sign is to be placed overhead it shall have a minimum
character height of 3" (76 mm).

B

$149.95

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Main Entrance
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

§302.2

Provide a securely attached mat with a leveled loop or level cut
pile, with texture height that is 0.5" (13 mm) max. and has a firm
cushion pad or backing (2010 ADA Fig. 302.2).

B

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

Ramp Leading to Accessible
254 Johnson Ferry
Bottom landing has a non-compliant 8.2 % surface
Parking Spaces at Abernathy
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
slope.
Greenway Park

§405.7.1

Rework landing to provide a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all
directions (2010 ADA Fig. 405.7).

B

$900.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

Ramp Leading to Accessible
254 Johnson Ferry
Handrails extensions are mounted over the sloped
Parking Spaces at Abernathy
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
area of ramp.
Greenway Park

§405.8

Rework handrails so that they extend horizontally above the landing
12" (304 mm) min. beyond the top and bottom of ramp runs (2010
ADA Fig. 505.10.1)

B

$1,160.00

B

$0.00

Accessible entrance does not have signage
displaying the international symbol of accessibility.

Mat is not securely attached to the floor.

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Accessible Parking Spaces
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Accessible parking spaces are not clearly outlined or
need re-striping.

§502.2

Restripe to provide an accessible parking space 96" (2438 mm)
min. wide and a 60" (15258 mm) min. wide access aisle with a
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Figs.
502.3).

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Accessible Parking Spaces
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Access aisle on left has a non-compliant running
slope of up to 3.8% due to driveway

§502.4

Due to site constraints we recommend relocating accessible
parking spaces and reworking area to provide an accessible
parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Accessible Parking Spaces
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Access aisle on right has a non-compliant running
slope of up to 5.6% due to driveway

§502.4

Due to site constraints we recommend relocating accessible
parking spaces and reworking area to provide an accessible
parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Accessible Parking Spaces
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Accessible parking space in the middle does not
have signage indicating the penalty for illegal use of
the parking space.

§502.6

Install sign indicating accessible parking displaying the international
symbol of accessibility, bearing the caption "Parking by disabled
Permit only" and the penalty for illegal use of this space, and mount
at 60" (1524 mm) min. above the finish floor

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Accessible Parking Spaces
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Accessible parking space on right does not have
signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.

B

$0.00

§504.2

Due to site constraints we recommend relocating accessible
parking spaces and reworking area to provide an accessible
parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Accessible Parking Spaces
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Accessible parking space (on middle) has a noncompliant running slope of up to 4.2% due to
driveway

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Accessible Parking Spaces
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Accessible parking space on left has a noncompliant running slope of up to 6.3% due to
driveway

§504.2

Due to site constraints we recommend relocating accessible
parking spaces and reworking area to provide an accessible
parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Accessible Parking Spaces
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Accessible parking on right space has a noncompliant running slope of up to 6.0% due to
driveway

§504.2

Due to site constraints we recommend relocating accessible
parking spaces and reworking area to provide an accessible
parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$7,589.56

4
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Department

Bldg Name

Address

Room No. Name

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Ginko Room
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Magnolia Room
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restrooms

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restrooms

Physical Obstacle

ADA Code

Proposed Correction

Priority

Cost

Permanent room identifying signage does not have
Braille or raised characters.

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$149.95

Permanent room identifying signage does not have
Braille or raised characters.

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$149.95

§307.2r

Relocate or recess hand dryer so that it does not project more than
4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig.
307.2).

C

$378.14

§307.2r

Relocate or recess sanitary napkin/tampon dispenser so that it
does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer
leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).

C

$131.00

C

$131.00

C

$131.00

C

$0.00

C

$378.00

C

$131.00

C

$131.00

Hand dryer protrudes into walkway, projecting 8"
(203 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 43.5"
(1105 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom
leading edge.
Sanitary napkin/tampon dispenser protrudes into
walkway, projecting 6.75" (171 mm) from back wall,
and is mounted at 41.25" (1048 mm) above the
finished floor to its bottom leading edge.
Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided at 37" (940 mm)
above the finished floor over a 29.5" (749 mm)
obstruction (counter).
Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided at 49.25"
(1251 mm) above the finished floor over a 29.5"
(749 mm) obstruction (counter).

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Ginko Room
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Ginko Room
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Magnolia Room
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Light switch is mounted at 49" (1245 mm) above the
finished floor to the centerline of the highest
operable part.

§308.2.1

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Magnolia Room
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Kitchen outlet is mounted at a non-compliant height
over an obstruction (sink counter).

§308.2.1

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided at 47.5" (1206
mm) above the finished floor over a 29.5" (749 mm)
obstruction (counter).
Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided at 47.5" (1206 mm)
above the finished floor over a 29.5" (749 mm)
obstruction (counter).

§308.2.1

§308.2.1

Lower or install soap dispenser at 44" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor, over a 20"- 25" (510 mm - 1120 mm) max.
obstruction, for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1).
Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 44" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor, over a 20"- 25" (510 mm - 1120 mm) max.
obstruction, for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1).
Install light switch at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to
the highest operable part for a forward approach to object (2010
ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements
that comply with the corresponding technical requirements
Lower or install outlet at 44" (1219 mm) max. above the finished
floor, over a 20"- 25" (510 mm - 1120 mm) max. obstruction, and
at 15" (381 mm) min. above the finished floor to the centerline for
Lower or install Paper towel dispenser at 44" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor, over a 20"- 25" (510 mm - 1120 mm) max.
obstruction, for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1).
Lower or install soap dispenser at 44" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor, over a 20"- 25" (510 mm - 1120 mm) max.
obstruction, for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1).

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Magnolia Room
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Magnolia Room
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restrooms

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond
reach ranges at 51" (1295 mm) above the finished
floor and is mounted behind the water closet.

§308.2.1

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to
48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed
forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond
254 Johnson Ferry
Men's Accessible Restrooms reach ranges at 53" (1346 mm) above the finished
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
floor and is mounted behind the water closet.

§308.2.1

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to
48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed
forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Ginko Room
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
64" (1626 mm) above the finished floor.

§308.3

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.3.1).

C

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Magnolia Room
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
60.25" (1530 mm) above the finished floor.

§308.3

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.3.1).

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restrooms

Sanitary napkin dispenser requires pinching and tight
grasping to operate.

§309.4

Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not
requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.

C

$288.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restrooms

Tampon dispenser hardware requires pinching and
tight grasping to operate.

§309.4

Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not
requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Corridor Leading to
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restrooms

Furniture and equipment encroaches passage width
reducing it to less than 36" (914 mm).

§403.5.1

Relocate furniture and equipment to provide a 36" (914 mm) min.
clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).

C

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restrooms

Sanitary napkin dispenser encroaches passage
width reducing it to 34.75" (883 mm).

§403.5.1

Relocate item to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width
continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restrooms

§404.2.9

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an
opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Men's Accessible Restrooms Door has a non-compliant opening force of 15 lbf.
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

§404.2.9

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an
opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.

C

$131.00

§405.8

Provide continous handrails on both sides of ramp and mount
between 34" and 38" (863 mm - 965 mm) above the ramp surface
to top of gripping surfaces, extending 12" (304 mm) min. beyond
the top and bottom of the ramp segment (2010 ADA 505.10.1)

C

$0.00

§405.9.2

Rework ramp to provide a curb or barrier that prevents the
passage of a 4" (100 mm) diameter sphere, where any portion of
the sphere is within 4" (100 mm) of the finished floor or ground
surface (2010 ADA Fig 405.9.2)

C

$6,400.00

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 12 lbf.

§308.2.1

§308.2.1

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

Ramp Leading to Accessible
254 Johnson Ferry
Parking Spaces at Abernathy Ramp handrails are not continous due to stairs.
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
Greenway Park

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

Ramp Leading to Accessible
254 Johnson Ferry
Ramp handrails do not provide curb or barrier edge
Parking Spaces at Abernathy
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
protection.
Greenway Park

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restrooms

Lavatory mirror is mounted at 41.25" (1048 mm)
above the finished floor to bottom edge of its
reflecting surface.

§603.3

Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished
floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

Lavatory mirror is mounted at 41.25" (1048 mm)
254 Johnson Ferry
Men's Accessible Restrooms above the finished floor to bottom edge of its
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
reflecting surface.

§603.3

Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished
floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restrooms

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
54" (1372 mm) above the finished floor.

§603.4

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object. Per 36.304(d)(2)(i)
Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding
technical requirements and scoping requirements for those
elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in
order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010
Standards.
Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
254 Johnson Ferry
Men's Accessible Restrooms allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
51.25" (1302 mm) above the finished floor.

§603.4

C

$0.00

5

finished floor for forward approach to object. Per 36.304(d)(2)(i)
Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding
technical requirements and scoping requirements for those
elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in
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Water closet is centered at 18.25" (464 mm) from
side wall.

ADA Code

Priority

Cost

§604.2

Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2). This dimension
should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2
Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1
Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.

Proposed Correction

C

$0.00

Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).

C

$0.00

C

$1,029.03

C

$150.00

C

$150.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restrooms

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Water closet is centered at 19" (483 mm) from side
Men's Accessible Restrooms
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
wall.

§604.2

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Water closet seat is mounted at 19.5" (495 mm)
Men's Accessible Restrooms
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
above the finished floor to top.

§604.4

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restrooms

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 46.5"
(1181 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline
of its outer flange.

§604.5.1

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 46.5"
254 Johnson Ferry
Men's Accessible Restrooms (1181 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
of its outer flange.

§604.5.1

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restrooms

Water closet rear wall grab bar is mounted at 37.25"
(946 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface.

§604.5.2

Relocate rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36" (838
mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping
surface.

C

$150.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

Water closet rear wall grab bar is mounted at 37.25"
254 Johnson Ferry
Men's Accessible Restrooms (946 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
gripping surface.

§604.5.2

Relocate rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36" (838
mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping
surface.

C

$150.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restrooms

§604.7

Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9"
(177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of
the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the
finished floor to the dispenser outlet.

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 13" (330 mm)
254 Johnson Ferry
Men's Accessible Restrooms in front of the water closet to the centerline of the
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
dispenser.

§604.7

Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9"
(177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of
the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the
finished floor to the dispenser outlet.

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restrooms

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 56.5" (1435
mm) wide.

§604.8.1.1

C

$2,119.74

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 54.5" (1384
Men's Accessible Restrooms
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
mm) wide.

§604.8.1.1

C

$2,119.74

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restrooms

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 9.75" (248
Men's Accessible Restrooms
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
mm) over the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a clear space
between the rear wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12"
(305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Ginko Room
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.

§804.4

Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.

C

$120.12

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Ginko Room
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Sink knob-type faucet requires pinching and tight
grasping to operate.

§804.4

Replace or retrofit sink controls with paddle-operated, push-type or
electronically-controlled mechanism.

C

$228.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Ginko Room
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Wall cabinets over the work surface are mounted at
61.75" (1568 mm) above the finished floor to the
bottom shelf.

§804.5

Relocate wall cabinets, above the work surface, and mount at 48"
(1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the bottom shelf.
Handles shall be mounted as close to the bottom as possible.

C

$1,891.00

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Magnolia Room
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Wall cabinets over the work surface are mounted at
60.75" (1543 mm) above the finished floor to the
bottom shelf.

§804.5

Relocate wall cabinets, above the work surface, and mount at 48"
(1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the bottom shelf.
Handles shall be mounted as close to the bottom as possible.

C

$1,891.00

C

$372.14

D

$55.00

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 17.25" (438
mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of
the dispenser.

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 7" (178 mm)
over the rear wall grab bar.

§609.3

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Main Entrance
Sandy Springs, GA 30328

Counter is mounted at 41.75" (1060 mm) above the
finished floor.

§904.4.1

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Women's Accessible
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 Restrooms

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
Men's Accessible Restrooms
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

Arts and Culture

Abernathy Arts Center
Annex

254 Johnson Ferry
Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have
Men's Accessible Restrooms
Sandy Springs, GA 30328
a self closing mechanism.

§604.8.2.2

Retrofit water closet seat and mount between 17" and 19" (431
mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat.

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange
and mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor
to the top of the gripping surface (ADAAG Fig. 604.5.1)
Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange
and mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor
to the top of the gripping surface (ADAAG Fig. 604.5.1)

Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" (1524 mm) min.
wide by 56" (1422 mm) min. deep accessible toilet compartment
for a wall mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).
Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" (1524 mm) min
wide by by 56" (1422 mm) min. deep accessible toilet
compartment for a wall mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig.
604.8.1.1).
Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to
48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed
forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3). If mounted
below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5"
(38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall
grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min.
above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)

Provide an alternative counter or rework main counter to provide a
portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36" (914 mm)
max. above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to
counter).
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.

D

$55.00

Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 lbf.

D

$291.64

A

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Multipurpose Room

Emergency pull station is mounted at 49" (1245
mm) above the finished floor to highest operable
part.

§308.2.1

Lower or install emergency pull station at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that
comply with the corresponding technical requirements and
scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991
Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with
the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Multipurpose Room

Emergency exit does not have sign with Braille or
raised characters mounted on the latch side of door.

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

A

$149.95

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Path of Travel From Street to
The surface of the walkway is broken or unstable.
Main Entrance

§302.1

Rework and clean sidewalk to provide a stable, firm, and slipresistant floor surface.

B

$900.00

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Path of Travel From Street to
Walkway has a vertical change in level.
Main Entrance

§303.2

Rework area and provide a 0.25" (6 mm) max. vertical change of
level, with a slope no greater than 1:2 (2010 ADA Fig. 303.2).

B

$0.00

§308.2.1

Lower or install door bell at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished
floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

B

$131.00

§404.2.4

Install an automatic door opener or rework area to provide the
required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side
of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep
clear floor leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA
Fig. 404.2.4.1).

B

$1,500.00

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Main Entrance

Men's Restroom

Door bell is mounted beyond required reach allowed
for approach provided and is mounted at 57.5"
(1460 mm) above the finished floor.
Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is
17" (432 mm).
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§404.2.4

Install an automatic door opener or rework area to provide the
required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side
of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep
clear floor leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA
Fig. 404.2.4.1).

B

$1,500.00

Provide a sweep period of 5 seconds min. measured from 90°
open position to a position of 12° from door latch.

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Women's Restroom

Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is
16.5" (419 mm).

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Men's Restroom

Door closing time is less than 5 seconds.

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Men's Restroom

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 8 lbf.

§404.2.9

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an
opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.

B

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Right accessible parking space markings are faded.

§502.3.3

Restripe to provide an accessible parking space 96" (2438 mm)
min. wide (2010 ADA Figs. 502.3).

B

$428.03

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

§502.3.3

Restripe to provide an accessible parking space 96" (2438 mm)
min. wide (2010 ADA Figs. 502.3).

B

$428.03

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

§502.3.3

Restripe area to provide an accessible parking space that has a
60" (1524 mm) min. wide access aisle with a surface slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 502.3).

B

$428.03

§308.2.1

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object
(2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor.
Elements that comply with the corresponding technical
requirements and scoping requirements for those elements
in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to
comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010
Standards.

C

$131.00

C

$0.00

C

$450.00

C

$0.00

C

$450.00

C

$697.18

C

$1,029.03

C

$898.00

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Two Accessible Parking
Spaces in Front of Main
Entrance
Two Accessible Parking
Spaces in Front of Main
Entrance
Two Accessible Parking
Spaces in Front of Main
Entrance

Left accessible parking space markings are faded.

Access aisle markings are faded.

§404.2.8.1

Kitchen Adjacent to Event
Hall

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 49.75" (1264 mm) above the finished floor to
paper.

§308.2.1

§308.2.1

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Men's Restroom

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 51.5" (1308 mm) above the finished floor to
paper.

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Men's Restroom

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the
water closet.

§308.2.1

§308.2.1

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Women's Restroom

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 51.5" (1308 mm) above the finished floor to
paper.

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Women's Restroom

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the
water closet.

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Drinking fountains Adjacent
to Restrooms

Drinking fountain on right side has a 26.75" (679
mm) knee clearance.

§602.1

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Men's Restroom

Water closet seat is mounted at 19.5" (495 mm)
above the finished floor to top.

§604.4

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Men's Restroom

Accessible toilet stall door is 5.75" (146 mm) away
from side wall

§604.8.1.1

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Men's Restroom

Accessible stall door does not provide pull handles
on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.2.2

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Men's Restroom

Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have
a self closing mechanism.

§604.8.2.2

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Women's Restroom

Accessible stall door does not provide pull handles
on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.2.2

Camp Truitt Education
Center
Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337
4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Men's Restroom

Toilet paper dispensers is mounted 3" (76.2 mm)
over the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Women's Restroom

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 2.5" (64 mm)
over the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Kitchen Adjacent to Event
Hall

Wall cabinets over the work surface are mounted at
55.75" (1416 mm) above the finished floor to the
bottom shelf.

§804.5

Arts and Culture

Camp Truitt Education
Center

4300 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Main Entrance

Mat is not securely attached to the floor.

§302.2

Main Entrance
Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Accessible entrance does not have signage
displaying the international symbol of accessibility.

§216.6

Arts and Culture

There is no indication of the number of assistive
listening devices provided in the auditorium

§219.1

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Auditorium

Arts and Culture

Mat is not securely attached to the floor.

§302.2

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Main Entrance

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Classroom No. 10 (Media
Arts)

Vision lights are mounted at a non-compliant height
above the finished floor.

§404.2.11

Arts and Culture
Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Dance Studio Room No. 12

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

Vision lights are mounted at a non-compliant height
above the finished floor.
Vision lights are mounted at 55.5" (1410 mm) above
the finished floor.

§404.2.11

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Vision lights are mounted at 57.5" (1460 mm) above
the finished floor.

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture
Arts and Culture

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object
(2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor.
Elements that comply with the corresponding technical
requirements and scoping requirements for those elements
in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to
comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010
Standards.
Patch wall and relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount
between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor
for
unobstructed
forward
approach
to object
Lower
or install paper
towel
dispenser
at 48" (2010
(1219 ADA
mm) Fig.
max.
above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object
(2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor.
Elements that comply with the corresponding technical
requirements and scoping requirements for those elements
Patch wall and relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount
between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor
for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1).
Relocate/rework fountain to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee
clearance above the finished floor, 30" (762 mm) min. wide and 25"
(635 mm) max. deep (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).
Retrofit water closet seat and mount between 17" and 19" (431
mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat.

Rework partitions to provide 4" (102 mm) max from side wall to
door (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).
Provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 lbf.
Provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 lbf.
Lower urinal and mount at 17" (431 mm) max. above the finished
floor to top of rim. (2010 ADA Fig. 605.2)
Relocate toilet paper dispenser to provide a clear space between
the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305
mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).
Relocate item to provide a clear space between the side wall grab
bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305 mm) min. (2010 ADA
Fig. 609.3).

C

$55.00

C

$291.64

C

$55.00

C

$291.64

C

$1,029.03

C

$131.00

C

$131.00

Relocate wall cabinets, above the work surface, and mount at 48"
(1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the bottom shelf.
Handles shall be mounted as close to the bottom as possible.

C

$1,891.00

Provide a securely attached mat with a leveled loop or level cut
pile, with texture height that is 0.5" (13 mm) max. and has a firm
cushion pad or backing (2010 ADA Fig. 302.2).

D

$55.00

Provide signage at accessible entrance displaying the International
symbol of accessibility.

B

$149.95

Provide hard-wired and/or wireless assistive listening systems as
required by Table 219.3. Twenty five percent minimum of receivers
shall be hearing aid compatible.
Provide a securely attached mat with a leveled loop or level cut
pile, with texture height that is 0.5" (13 mm) max. and has a firm
cushion pad or backing (2010 ADA Fig. 302.2).
Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43" (1090
mm) max. above the finished floor.

B

$0.00

B

$55.00

B

$149.95

Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43" (1090
mm) max. above the finished floor.
Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43" (1090
mm) max. above the finished floor.

B

$500.00

B

$500.00

§404.2.11

Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43" (1090
mm) max. above the finished floor.

B

$500.00

Wheel Pottery Room No. 14 Vision lights are mounted at 57" (1448 mm) above
the finished floor.

§404.2.11

Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43" (1090
mm) max. above the finished floor.

B

$500.00

Unisex Accessible Restroom Trash bin encroaches over maneuvering clearance
on Right
on the pull side of the door reducing it to 8" (203
mm)

§404.2.4

Relocate trash bin to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig.
404.2.4.1).

B

$55.00

Women's Restroom
Men's Restroom

Visual Arts Room No. 9

Room No. 11

Accessible stall door does not have a self closing
mechanism.
Urinal is mounted at 18.75" (476 mm) above the
finished floor to top of rim.
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Department

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Bldg Name

Address

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Cliftondale Arts Center

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Cliftondale Arts Center

ADA Code

Proposed Correction

Priority

Cost

Unisex Accessible Restroom Trash bin encroaches over maneuvering clearance
on Left
on the pull side of the door.

Physical Obstacle

§404.2.4

B

$55.00

Classroom No. 10 (Media
Arts)

§404.2.4

Relocate trash bin to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig.
404.2.4.1).
Relocate desk to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig.
404.2.4.1).

B

$55.00

Desk encroaches over maneuvering clearance on
the pull side of the door.

Wheel Pottery Room No. 14 Shelf encroaches over maneuvering clearance on
the pull side of the door reducing it to 5.5" (140 mm)

§404.2.4

Relocate shelf to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig.
404.2.4.1).

B

$131.00

Boys Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is
39.5" (1003 mm) wide for a parallel latch approach.

§404.2.4

Install an automatic door opener and/or rework privacy partition to
provide the required 24" (609 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on
the pull side of the door for a parallel latch side approach and 54"
(1370 mm) min. deep clear floor area (For door with a closer)
(2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).

B

$1,500.00

Multipurpose Room

Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring
grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.

§404.2.7

Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not
requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.

B

$291.64

Room Adjacent to Activity
Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring
Room in Front of Classroom grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.
No. 10

§404.2.7

Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not
requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.

B

$291.64

Provide a sweep period of 5 seconds min. measured from 90°
open position to a position of 12° from door latch.

B

$131.00

§404.2.9

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an
opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.

B

$131.00

Unisex Accessible Restroom Door has a non-compliant opening force of 9 lbf.
on Right

§404.2.9

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an
opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.

B

$131.00

Unisex Accessible Restroom Door has a non-compliant opening force of 7 lbf.
on Left

§404.2.9

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an
opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.

B

$131.00

Boys Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
Ramp Leading to The Main
Entrance

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 16 lbf.

§404.2.9

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an
opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.

B

$131.00

The top portion of the ramp does not provide a curb
or barrier edge protection.

§405.9.2

B

$3,200.00

Two Accessible Parking
Spaces by Parks and
Recreation Building

The surface of the accessible parking space on left
is cracked and has gaps up to 1" (25 mm).

§502

Rework ramp to provide a curb or barrier that prevents the
passage of a 4" (100 mm) diameter sphere, where any portion of
the sphere is within 4" (100 mm) of the finished floor or ground
surface (2010 ADA Fig 405.9.2)
Rework and clean accessible parking spaces to provide a stable,
firm, and slip-resistant floor with surface slopes not exceeding 2%.

B

$0.00

Two Accessible Parking
Spaces by Entrance to
Baseball Field

The surface of the accessible parking space on left
is cracked.

§502

Rework and clean accessible parking spaces to provide a stable,
firm, and slip-resistant floor with surface slopes not exceeding 2%.

B

$0.00

Two Accessible Parking
Spaces by Parks and
Recreation Building

Van accessible parking space on left is 126" (3200
mm) wide measured from centerline to the
centerline.

§502.2

Restripe to provide a van-accessible parking space 132" (3352
mm) min. wide and a 60" (1524 mm) min. wide access aisle with a
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Figs.
502.2 - 502.3).

B

$1,897.39

Accessible Parking Spaces
by Ramp Leading to Main
Entrance

Van-accessible parking space is not clearly outlined
or needs to be restriped.

§502.2

Restripe to provide a van-accessible parking space 132" (3352
mm) min. wide and a 60" (1524 mm) min. wide access aisle with a
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Figs.
502.2 - 502.3).

B

$427.83

§502.3

Restripe to provide a van-accessible parking space 132" (3352
mm) min. wide and a 60" (1524 mm) min. wide access aisle with a
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Figs.
502.2 - 502.3).
Restripe to provide an accessible parking space 96" (2438 mm)
min. wide and a 60" (15258 mm) min. wide access aisle with a
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Figs.
502.3).

B

$1,897.39

B

$0.00

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Room No. Name

Boys Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

Door closing time is less than 5 seconds.

Main Entrance

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 12 lbf.

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Two Accessible Parking
Spaces by Parks and
Recreation Building

Van accessible parking space on right is 107" (2718
mm) wide measured from centerline to the
centerline.

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Two Accessible Parking
Spaces by Entrance to
Baseball Field

Accessible parking space is 93" (2362 mm) wide
measured from centerline to centerline

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

§404.2.8.1
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Department

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Bldg Name

Cliftondale Arts Center

Cliftondale Arts Center

Cliftondale Arts Center

Address

ADA Code

Priority

Cost

Restripe to provide an accessible parking space 96" (2438 mm)
min. wide and a 60" (15258 mm) min. wide access aisle with a
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Figs.
502.3).

B

$0.00

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$0.00

Accessible parking space has a non-compliant
surface slope of up to 2.7%

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Two Accessible Parking
Spaces by Entrance to
Baseball Field

Signage indicating accessible parking on left is
mounted at 32" (813 mm) above the finished floor.

§502.6

Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.

B

$0.00

Two Accessible Parking
Spaces by Entrance to
Baseball Field
Two Accessible Parking
Spaces by Entrance to
Baseball Field

Signage indicating accessible parking on right is
mounted at 56.5" (1435 mm) above the finished
floor.
Accessible parking space on right has a noncompliant running slope of up to 2.7%

§502.6

Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.
Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$0.00

B

$1,897.39

Work Stations at Corridor

Computers do not appear to have accessible
software.

§508

Title II of the ADA requires that programs, services and activities
offered by public agencies be accessible to persons with
disabilities. Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 provides
guidelines for developing, procuring, maintaining, or using electronic
and information technology.
Per Section 508 ensure computer provides accessible
hardware/software

B

$1,500.00

Classroom No. 10 (Media
Arts)

Computers do not appear to have accessible
software.

§508

Title II of the ADA requires that programs, services and activities
offered by public agencies be accessible to persons with
disabilities. Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 provides
guidelines for developing, procuring, maintaining, or using electronic
and information technology.
Per Section 508 ensure computer provides accessible
hardware/software

B

$1,500.00

Activity Room in Front of
Classroom No. 10

Computers do not appear to have accessible
software.

§508

B

$1,500.00

Auditorium

Auditorium does not have permanent room
identifying sign with Braille or raised characters.

§703.4.1

Title II of the ADA requires that programs, services and activities
offered by public agencies be accessible to persons with
disabilities. Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 provides
guidelines for developing, procuring, maintaining, or using electronic
and information technology.
Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$149.95

Classroom No. 8

Permanent room identifying signage does not have
Braille or raised characters and is mounted over the
door header.

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$149.95

Classroom No. 10 (Media
Arts)

Permanent room identifying signage does not have
Braille or raised characters.

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$149.95

Activity Room in Front of
Classroom No. 10

Activity room does not have permanent identifying
signage with Braille or raised characters.

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$149.95

Room Adjacent to Activity
Classroom does not have identifying signage with
Room in Front of Classroom Braille or raised characters.
No. 10

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$149.95

Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

Permanent room identifying signage does not have
Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the
door leaf.

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$149.95

Dance Studio Room No. 12

Permanent room identifying signage does not have
Braille or raised characters.

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$149.95

Visual Arts Room No. 9

Permanent room identifying signage does not have
Braille or raised characters.

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$149.95

Room No. 11

Permanent room identifying signage does not have
Braille or raised characters and is mounted over the
door header.

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$149.95

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$149.95

Accessible parking space on right is 87.5" (2222
mm) wide measured from centerline to centerline.

§502.3.1

Two Accessible Parking
Spaces by Entrance to
Baseball Field

Access aisle has a non-compliant surface slope of
up to 3.3%

Two Accessible Parking
Spaces by Entrance to
Baseball Field

Proposed Correction

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Cliftondale Arts Center

Physical Obstacle

Two Accessible Parking
Spaces by Entrance to
Baseball Field
4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Room No. Name

§504.2

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wheel Pottery Room No. 14 Permanent room identifying signage does not have
Braille or raised characters.
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Department

Bldg Name

Address

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Room No. Name

Physical Obstacle

ADA Code

Priority

Cost

Auditorium

There is no signage indicating that assistive listening
systems are provided in the auditorium.

§703.7.2.4

Provide signage by entrance to auditorium for assistive listening
systems, identified by a symbol indicating International Symbol of
Access for Hearing Loss (2010 ADA Fig. 703.7.2.4).

B

$2,779.95

Auditorium

There is no indication of the location of the
accessible wheelchair spaces.

§802.2

B

$640.44

Activity Room in Front of
Classroom No. 10

Carpet pile texture height exceeds 0.5" (13 mm).

§302.2

C

$650.00

Main Entrance

Bench encroaches over key pad clear floor space.

§305.3

Provide accessible wheelchair spaces as required by 2010 ADA
Table 221.2.1.1 "Number of Wheelchair Spaces in Assembly
Area". Ensure wheelchair areas are located so as to provide
different lines of sight and have an adjacent fixed seat for
companion per area (2010 ADA Figs. 802.2).
Provide a securely attached carpet with a leveled loop or level cut
pile, with texture height that is 0.5" (13 mm) max. and has a firm
cushion pad or backing (2010 ADA Fig. 302.2).
Relocate bench to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm)
min. wheelchair clear floor space ((2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).

C

$378.00

Classroom No. 10 (Media
Arts)

Desk encroaches over thermostat and fan speed
control clear floor space.

§305.3

Relocate desk to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min.
wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).

C

$0.00

Activity Room in Front of
Classroom No. 10

Table encroaches over thermostat clear floor space.

§305.3

Relocate table to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min.
wheelchair clear floor space ((2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).

C

$0.00

Dance Studio Room No. 12

Shelf encroaches over light switch and fan speed
control clear floor space.

§305.3

C

$0.00

Visual Arts Room No. 9

Lavatory encroaches over paper towel dispenser
clear floor space.

§305.3

C

$0.00

Room No. 11

Trash bin encroaches over light switch and fan
speed control clear floor space.

§305.3

Relocate shelf to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min.
wheelchair clear floor space at light switch and fan speed control
(201 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).
Relocate paper towel dispenser to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm
by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs.
305.3-305.5).
Relocate trash bin to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm)
min. wheelchair clear floor space ((2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).

C

$0.00

Relocate shelf to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min.
wheelchair clear floor space at fan speed control and light switch
(2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).
Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not
project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading
edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).

C

$0.00

C

$131.00

§307.2r

Relocate or recess display so that it does not project more than 4"
(101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig.
307.2).

C

$300.00

§308.2.1

Lower or install key pad at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished
floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$378.00

§308.2.1

Lower or install fan speed control at 48" (1219 mm) max. above
the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1).

C

$378.00

§308.2.1

Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor to the centerline of the highest operable part for
forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$378.00

§308.2.1

Lower or install fan speed control at 48" (1219 mm) max. above
the finished floor to the centerline of the highest operable part for
forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$378.00

§308.2.1

Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor to the centerline of the highest operable part for
forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$378.00

§308.2.1

Lower or install first aid kit at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor to the latch for forward approach to object (2010
ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$131.00

Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
59.75" (1518 mm) above the finished floor to the
centerline of the highest operable part.
Light switch is mounted at 75" (1905 mm) above the
finished floor to the highest operable part.

§308.2.1

Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to
object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$378.00

§308.2.1

C

$378.00

Boys Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 52.5" (1334 mm) above the finished floor to
paper.

§308.2.1

C

$0.00

Boys Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted at a noncompliant height above the finished floor.

§308.2.1

Install light switch at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to
the highest operable part for a forward approach to object (2010
ADA Fig. 308.2.1).
Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object
(2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor.
Elements that comply with the corresponding technical
requirements and scoping requirements for those elements
in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to
comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010
Standards.
Lower or install toilet seat cover dispenser 36" (915 mm) max.
above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward
approach to object (2010 Children's Reach Ranges Advisory
308.1).

C

$131.00

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 52.75" (1340 mm) above the finished floor to
paper.
Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted at a noncompliant height above the finished floor

§308.2.1

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object
(2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).

C

$131.00

§308.2.1

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 20" to
36" (510 mm - 915 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed
forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.1 Children's
Reach Ranges ages 3 and 4).
Install light switch at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to
the highest operable part for a forward approach to object (2010
ADA Fig. 308.2.1).
Install light switch at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to
the highest operable part for a forward approach to object (2010
ADA Fig. 308.2.1).
Install fan speed control at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished
floor to the highest operable part for a forward approach to object
(2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).
Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig.
308.3.1).
Install light switch at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to
the highest operable part for a forward approach to object (2010
ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$131.00

C

$378.00

C

$378.00

C

$378.00

C

$102.12

C

$378.00

Lower or install fan speed control at 48" (1219 mm) max. above
the finished floor to the centerline of the highest operable part
(2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$378.00

Wheel Pottery Room No. 14 Shelf encroaches over fan speed control and light
switch clear floor space.

§305.3

Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

§307.2r

Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway,
projecting 9.5" (241 mm) from back wall, and is
mounted at 45.75" (1162 mm) above the finished
floor to its bottom leading edge.
Corridor by Visual Arts Room Display protrudes into walkway, projecting 4.75"
No. 9
(121 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 57.75"
(1467 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom
leading edge.
Main Entrance
Key pad is mounted beyond required reach allowed
for approach provided and is mounted at 61.75"
(1568 mm) above the finished floor.
Classroom No. 8
Fan speed control is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 70" (1778 mm) above the finished floor to the
highest operable part.
Classroom No. 8
Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
61.75" (1568 mm) above the finished floor to the
centerline of the highest operable part.
Classroom No. 10 (Media
Fan speed control is mounted beyond required
Arts)
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 74" (1880 mm) above the finished floor to the
highest operable part.
Classroom No. 10 (Media
Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach
Arts)
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
60.75" (1543 mm) above the finished floor to the
centerline of the highest operable part.
Classroom No. 10 (Media
First aid kit is mounted beyond required reach
Arts)
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
59" (1499 mm) above the finished floor to the latch.
Activity Room in Front of
Classroom No. 10

Activity Room in Front of
Classroom No. 10

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

Arts and Culture

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Dance Studio Room No. 12

Light switch is mounted at 73" (1854 mm) above the
finished floor to the highest operable part.

§308.2.1

Cliftondale Arts Center
Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Visual Arts Room No. 9

Light switch is mounted at 74.5" (1892 mm) above
the finished floor to the highest operable part.

§308.2.1

Visual Arts Room No. 9

Fan speed control is mounted at 75" (1905 mm)
above the finished floor to the highest operable part.

§308.2.1

Visual Arts Room No. 9

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 58" (1473 mm) above the finished floor to the
highest
operable
part. at 74" (1880 mm) above the
Light
switch
is mounted
finished floor to the highest operable part.

§308.2.1

Fan speed control is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 73.25" (1861 mm) above the finished floor to the
centerline of the highest operable part.

§308.2.1

Arts and Culture
Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Room No. 11

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Room No. 11

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

§308.2.1

Proposed Correction

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349
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Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 58" (1473 mm) above the finished floor to the
highest operable part.
Wheel Pottery Room No. 14 Light switch is mounted at 74" (1880 mm) above the
finished floor to the highest operable part.

Physical Obstacle

§308.2.1

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig.
308.3.1).

C

$131.00

§308.2.1

C

$378.00

Wheel Pottery Room No. 14 Fan speed control is mounted at 75" (1905 mm)
above the finished floor to the highest operable part.

§308.2.1

Install light switch at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to
the highest operable part for a forward approach to object (2010
ADA Fig. 308.2.1).
Install fan speed control at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished
floor to the highest operable part for a forward approach to object
(2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).
Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.3.1).
Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not
requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.

C

$378.00

C

$55.00

C

$0.00

§404.2.3

Rework stall doorway (partitions) to provide the required 32" (812
mm) min. clear door or entryway width (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.3).

C

$0.00

§404.2.4

Relocate shelf to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig.
404.2.4.1).
Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished
floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.

C

$55.00

C

$131.00

§603.4

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object.

C

$55.00

§603.4

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing
rooms only).
Retrofit water closet seat and center between12" and 15" (305 mm
- 380 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat. (Per 2010 ADA
§604.9.6 Advisory Specifications for Water Closets Serving
Ages 3 Through 12)
Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).

C

$55.00

C

$1,029.83

C

$1,029.83

Room No. 11
Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
Dance Studio Room No. 12

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
58.25" (1480 mm) above the finished floor.
Stall hardware requires pinching and tight grasping
to operate.
Stall doorway opening has a clear width of 28.5"
(724 mm).

Shelf encroaches over maneuvering clearance on
the pull side of the door reducing it to 9.25" (235
mm).
Unisex Accessible Restroom Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.75" (1035 mm)
on Left
above the finished floor to bottom edge of its
reflecting surface.
Boys Accessible Restroom
Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
Adjacent to Activity Room
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
No. 10
53" (1346 mm) above the finished floor.
Girls Accessible Restroom
Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
Adjacent to Activity Room
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
No. 10
52.75" (1340 mm) above the finished floor.
Boys Accessible Restroom
Water closet is centered at 16.5" (419 mm) from
Adjacent to Activity Room
side wall.
No. 10
Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

Water closet is centered at 19.25" (489 mm) from
side wall.

§308.3

§309.4

§603.3

§604.2

§604.2

Water closet is centered at 17" (432 mm) from side
wall.

§604.2
§604.9.6

We recommend relocating water closet and centering between 12"
and 15" (305 mm - 380 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig.
604.2). (Per 2010 ADA §604.9.6 Advisory Specifications for
Water Closets Serving Ages 3 Through 12).

C

$1,029.83

Unisex Accessible Restroom Lavatory in stall is mounted at 45.5" (1156 mm)
on Right
from water closet side wall to the outer leading edge
and encroaches over water closet clear floor space.

§604.3.1

C

$0.00

Unisex Accessible Restroom Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 46"
on Right
(1168 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline
of its outer flange.

§604.5.1

C

$0.00

Unisex Accessible Restroom Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 36.75"
on Right
(933 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface.

§604.5.1

C

$150.00

Unisex Accessible Restroom Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 46"
on Left
(1168 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline
of its outer flange.

§604.5.1

Reconfigure restroom's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide
the required 60" by 56" (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. clearance at
the water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.3.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe
harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding
technical requirements and scoping requirements for those
elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in
order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010
Standards.
Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange
and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to
centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm)
above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010
ADA Fig. 604.5.1)
Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at
33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of
the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1).
Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange
and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to
centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm)
above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010
ADA Fig. 604.5.1)

C

$0.00

Unisex Accessible Restroom Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 37"
on Left
(940 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface.

§604.5.1

C

$150.00

Boys Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 45"
(1143 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline
of its outer flange.

§604.5.1

C

$150.00

Unisex Accessible Restroom Water closet rear wall grab bar is mounted at 37"
on Right
(940 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface.
Unisex Accessible Restroom Water closet rear wall grab bar is mounted at 36.75"
on Left
(933 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface.
Unisex Accessible Restroom Water closet flush control is toward the wall side.
on Left

§604.5.2

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange
and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to
centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm)
above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010
ADA Fig. 604.5.1)
Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange
and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to
centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm)
above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010
ADA Fig. 604.5.1)
Relocate rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36" (838
mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping
surface.
Relocate rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36" (838
mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping
surface.
Rotate water closet flush control toward the open side or install an
electronically controlled mechanism.

C

$150.00

C

$150.00

C

$350.00

Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" (1524 mm) by
59" (1498 mm) min. accessible toilet compartment for a floor
mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).
Reconfigure ambulatory accessible compartment (stall) to provide
a 60"(1524 mm) min. depth and a minimum width of 35" and 37"
(890 mm - 940 mm) max. (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.2).

C

$2,119.74

C

$2,119.74

§604.5.2

§604.6

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
Boys Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

Reconfigure ambulatory accessible compartment (stall) to provide
a 60"(1524 mm) min. depth and a minimum width of 35" and 37"
(890 mm - 940 mm) max. (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.2).

$2,119.74

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Ambulatory accessible compartment (Stall) is 34"
(864 mm) by 56.75 ' wide and does not have a door.

C

Cliftondale Arts Center

Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

§604.8.2.1

Arts and Culture

Children's use ambulatory accessible compartment
stall does not have side wall grab bars.

§604.8.2.3

$760.40

Cliftondale Arts Center

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 52" (1320
mm) min. from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at
18" and 27" (455 mm - 685 mm) above the finished floor to the top
of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1, 604.8.2) (Per
2010 ADA §604.9.6 Advisory Specifications for Water Closets
Serving Ages 3 Through 12)

C

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

Arts and Culture

Boys Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

§604.9

$0.00

C

$131.00

Cliftondale Arts Center

Boys Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at a noncompliant height above the finished floor.

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Retrofit water closet seat and mount between 11" and 15" (280
mm - 380 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat. (Per 2010
ADA §604.9.6 Advisory Specifications for Water Closets
Serving Ages 3 Through 12) this dimension is acceptable, no
remedial work is necessary
Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9"
(177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of
the dispenser and 14"-19" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the
finished floor to the dispenser outlet (Per 2010 ADA §604.9.6
Advisory Specifications for Water Closets Serving Ages 3
Through 12)

C

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Water closet seat is mounted at 13" (330 mm)
above the finished floor to top.

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 57.25" (1454
mm) by 72" (1829 mm) wide.

§604.8.1.1

Children's use ambulatory accessible compartment
(Stall) is 34" (864 mm) wide.

§604.8.2.1
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Arts and Culture

Bldg Name

Cliftondale Arts Center

Address

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Room No. Name

Physical Obstacle

ADA Code

Proposed Correction

Priority

Cost

Boys Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

Children's lavatory knee clearance is 21.5" (546
mm) above the finished floor to bottom leading edge
of fixture.

§606.2

C

$0.00

Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

Children's lavatory knee clearance is 21.5" (546
mm) above the finished floor to bottom leading edge
of fixture.

§606.2

C

$0.00

Visual Arts Room No. 9

Children's use sink counter does not have the
required knee clearance.

§606.2

C

$0.00

Visual Arts Room No. 9

Children's use lavatory knee clearance is 23.25"
(591 mm) above the finished floor to bottom leading
edge of fixture.

§606.2

Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above
the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203
mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3) Per 2010
ADA Section 606.2 Exception 5 a parallel approach
complying with 305 shall be permitted to lavatories and sinks
used primarily by children 5 years and younger. No remedial
work is necessary
Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above
the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203
mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3) Per 2010
ADA Section 606.2 Exception 5 a parallel approach
complying with 305 shall be permitted to lavatories and sinks
used primarily by children 5 years and younger. No remedial
work is necessary
Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above
the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203
mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3) Per 2010
ADA Section 606.2 Exception 5 a parallel approach
complying with 305 shall be permitted to lavatories and sinks
used primarily by children 5 years and younger. No remedial
work is necessary
Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above
the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203
mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3) Per 2010
ADA Section 606.2 Exception 5 a parallel approach
complying with 305 shall be permitted to lavatories and sinks
used primarily by children 5 years and younger. No remedial
work is necessary
Rework lavatory to provide the required 27" (685 mm) min. knee
clearance above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture
at an 8" (203 mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig.
306.3).
Rework lavatory to provide the required 27" (685 mm) min. knee
clearance above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture
at an 8" (203 mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig.
306.3).
Relocate lavatory at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to
front end of rim or counter. For a facility that pre-dates the
enactment of the ADA this dimension should be considered
acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances
and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing
Tolerance.
Replace or retrofit lavatory controls with paddle-operated, pushtype or electronically-controlled mechanism.

C

$0.00

C

$500.00

C

$500.00

C

$0.00

C

$200.00

Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or
reconfigure to protect against contact.
Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or
reconfigure to protect against contact.

C

$120.12

C

$120.12

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Boys Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

Lavatory knee clearance is 26" (660 mm) above the
finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture.

§606.2.2

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

Lavatory knee clearance is 26.5" (673 mm) above
the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture.

§606.2.2

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349
4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349
4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349
4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349
4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Unisex Accessible Restroom Lavatory is mounted at 34.25" (870 mm) above the
on Left
finished floor to top of rim.

§606.3

Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
Unisex Accessible Restroom
on Left
Boys Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
Boys Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
Visual Arts Room No. 9

Children's lavatory faucets require pinching and tight
grasping to operate.

§606.4

Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink pipes.

§606.5

Lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink pipes.

§606.5

Children's use lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink
pipes.

§606.5

Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or
reconfigure to protect against contact.

C

$120.12

Lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink pipes.

§606.5

Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or
reconfigure to protect against contact.

C

$120.12

Children's lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink
pipes.

§606.5

Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or
reconfigure to protect against contact.

C

$120.12

Children's use lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink
pipes.
Sink knob-type faucet requires pinching and tight
grasping to operate.

§606.5

Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or
reconfigure to protect against contact.
Replace or retrofit sink controls with paddle-operated, push-type or
electronically-controlled mechanism.

C

$120.12

C

$200.00

Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.

Boys Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
Visual Arts Room No. 9

§804.4

§804.4

Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.

C

$120.12

Wheel Pottery Room No. 14 Sink is mounted at 35.5" (902 mm) above the
finished floor to top of rim.
Wheel Pottery Room No. 14 Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.

§804.4

Relocate and/or mount sink at 34" (863 mm) max. above the
finished floor to top of rim.
Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.

C

$1,891.00

C

$120.12

Visual Arts Room No. 9

§902.2

Provide desk with a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219
mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance
above the finished floor and a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.

C

$372.14

Wheel Pottery Room No. 14 Children's tables have a 13" (330 mm) knee
clearance.

§902.4.1

Provide seating with a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219
mm) clear floor space, 24" (609 mm) min. bottom knee clearance
above the finished floor and a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.
Per exception §902.4 Dining surfaces and work surfaces that
are used primarily by children 5 years and younger shall not
be required to comply with 902.4 where a clear floor or
ground space complying with 305 positioned for a parallel
approach is provided. No remedial work is necessary

C

$0.00

Wheel Pottery Room No. 14 Children's tables and/or work surfaces are mounted
at 16" (406 mm) above the finished floor to the top.

§902.4.2

Provide seating with a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219
mm) clear floor space, 24" (609 mm) min. bottom knee clearance
above the finished floor and a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.
Per exception §902.4 Dining surfaces and work surfaces that
are used primarily by children 5 years and younger shall not
be required to comply with 902.4 where a clear floor or
ground space complying with 305 positioned for a parallel
approach is provided. No remedial work is necessary

C

$0.00

Corridor by Visual Arts Room Bench back support is mounted at 17" (432 mm)
No. 9
above the seat surface.

§903.4

C

$452.12

Wooden Benches in Front of Bench does not have armrests or supportive
Main Entrance
backrest design.

§903.4

As best practice we recommend replacing/reworking bench to
provide a bench fixed to a wall or with a back support that is 42"
(1065 mm) min. long, that extends from a point 2" (51 mm) max.
above the seat surface to a point 18" (455 mm) min. above the
seat surface (2010 ADA Fig. 903.4)
Replace/rework to provide a bench fixed to a wall or with a back
support that is 42" (1065 mm) min. long, that extends from a point
2" (51 mm) max. above the seat surface to a point 18" (455 mm)
min. above the seat surface (2010 ADA Fig. 903.4)

C

$452.12

Wooden Benches in Front of Bench back support is mounted at 15.75" (400 mm)
Main Entrance
above the seat surface

§903.4

Replace/rework to provide a bench fixed to a wall or with a back
support that is 42" (1065 mm) min. long, that extends from a point
2" (51 mm) max. above the seat surface to a point 18" (455 mm)
min. above the seat surface (2010 ADA Fig. 903.4)

C

$0.00

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

D

$55.00

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

D

$55.00

Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have
a self closing mechanism.

§604.8.2.2

Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 lbf.

D

$291.64

Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have
a self closing mechanism.

§604.8.2.2

Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 lbf.

D

$291.00

Ambulatory accessible compartment (stall) door
does not provide pull handles on both sides of the
door near the latch.
Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have
a self closing mechanism.

§604.8.2.2

Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 lbf.

D

$55.00

D

$291.64

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Desk has a non-compliant 26.25" (667 mm) knee
clearance.

§804.4

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Cliftondale Arts Center

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Boys Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
Boys Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
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§604.8.2.2
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Department

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Bldg Name

Cliftondale Arts Center

Cliftondale Arts Center

Cliftondale Arts Center

Address

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

Proposed Correction

Priority

Cost

§609.3

D

$131.00

Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 4" (102 mm) over
the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to provide a clear space between
the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305
mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe
harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding
technical requirements and scoping requirements for those
elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in
order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010
Standards.
Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9"
(177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of
the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the
finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If
mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a
clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted
above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12"
(305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)

D

$131.00

Girls Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 6" (152 mm)
over the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount 15"-48" (381 mm
to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010
ADA Fig. 604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there
shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If
mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a
clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA
Fig 609.3)

D

$131.00

Per 2010 ADA 206.2.3 Exception 7, an accessible route is not
required to stories located above or below the accessible story if it
will alter historic value. Providing access to the floors above grade
implies utilizing an ADA lift (verify if this is allowed by local building
code and/or regulatory requirements). This implies installing a
mechanical means of access, that would potentially threaten or
destroy the historic significance of the historic building. As such
alternative programmatic and/or policy and procedure methods can
be utilized (i.e. video presentations with assistive listening devices
or brochures at the lower level with images and description of

B

$8,500.00

Post sign indicating location of accessible restroom on first floor.

B

$149.95

B

$149.95

B

$149.95

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Arts and Culture

ADA Code

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 7" (178 mm) over
the side wall grab bar.

4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Hammond House

Arts and Culture

Physical Obstacle

Boys Accessible Restroom
Adjacent to Activity Room
No. 10
4654 Butner Rd SW
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Room No. Name

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Path of Travel Leading to
Second Floor

The only means of access to the second floor is by
stairs.

§206.2.3
§405.7.3

Secondary Bathroom

This restroom is not accessible and there is no sign
indicating location of accessible restroom.

§216.6

Accessible Entrance From
Accessible Parking Space

No sign indicating accessible entrance has been
provided.

§216.6

Path of Travel From Public
Rights of Way to Main
Entrance

No sign posted indicating accessible entrance nor
accessible parking spaces.

§216.6

Accessible Entrance (Rear
Entrance)

No sign posted indicated accessible entrance.

§216.6

Provide signage at accessible entrance displaying the International
symbol of accessibility.

B

$149.95

Main Entrance

This entrance is inaccessible and does not have
signage posted indicating the location of an
accessible entrance.

§216.6

Per 2010 ADA §216.6 post directional signage indicating the
location of the accessible entrance and accessible parking space
through the back of the building on Culberson St SW. Directional
signs that indicate the location of the nearest accessible entrance
shall comply with 703.5.

B

$0.00

B

$0.00

B

$149.95

B

$1,500.00

B

$1,600.00

B

$291.64

B

$0.00

B

$0.00

B

$0.00

B

$228.00

B

$1,897.39

B

$0.00

Public Right of Way Leading The surface of the accessible route (pavers) is
to Accessible Entrance (Rear broken, loose or unstable and has multiple vertical
Entrance)
changes in level.

§302.1

The only means of access to the Main Entrance is
by stairs.

§403.3
§216.6

Main Entrance

Exhibit Room

Doorway opening has a clear width of 30" (762 mm).

§404.2.3

Accessible Entrance (Rear
Entrance)

Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is
12.5" (318 mm).

§404.2.4

Unisex Accessible Restroom

Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring
grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.

§404.2.7

Ramp leading to lift has a non-compliant surface
slope of 10.4 %.

§405.2

Accessible parking space is not clearly outlined or
needs re-striping.

§502.3.1

Accessible Parking Space

There is no access aisle.

§502.3.1

Accessible Parking Space

There is no fine posted on signage

§502.6

Accessible Parking Space

Accessible parking space has a 7.2 % noncompliant running slope.

§504.2

Lift at Rear Entrance

Secondary Bathroom

Permanent room identifying signage does not have
Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the
door leaf.
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§703.4.1

Per 2010 ADA §216.6 post directional signage indicating the
location of the accessible entrance. Directional signs that indicate
the location of the nearest accessible entrance shall comply with
703.5.
Per 2010 ADA §216.6 post directional signage indicating the
location of the accessible entrance and accessible parking space
through the back of the building on Culberson St SW. Directional
signs that indicate the location of the nearest accessible entrance
shall comply with 703.5.

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a surface that is
stable, firm and slip resistant, with a cross slope not exceeding 2%
and running slopes not exceeding 5%. Fulton County is not
responsible for items on Public Rights-of-Way.

The accessible entrance is located in the back of the facility.
Remove door or rework doorway (partition) to provide the required
32" (812 mm) min. clear door or entryway width (2010 ADA Fig.
404.2.3). Alternative is to remove the door.
Install an automatic door opener or rework door side partition to
provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on
the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm)
min. deep clear floor leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48
(2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).
An alternative is to
install an automatic door opener.
Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not
requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.
We recommend reworking ramp to provide a running slope not
exceeding 8.33%. Per 2010 ADA Table 405.2 Maximum Slope
and Rise for Existing Sites, Buildings and Facilities slopes
between 10% (1:10) and 12.5% (1:8) are allowed on ramps
with a maximum rise of 3 "(75 mm)
Restripe to provide an accessible parking space 96" (2438 mm)
min. wide and a 60" (15258 mm) min. wide access aisle with a
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Figs.
502.3).
Restripe area to provide an accessible parking space that has a
60" (1524 mm) min. wide access aisle with a surface slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 502.3).
Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60"(1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor and indicates fine.
Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions all the way up to
the accessible entrance.
Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
ARTS AND CULTURE
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Department

Bldg Name

Address

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Unisex Accessible Restroom

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted on
the door leaf.

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Secondary Bathroom

Accessible route leading to bathroom has a 0.75"
(19 mm) vertical change in level.

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Resource Center

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Unisex Accessible Restroom

Lavatory knee clearance is 25.5" (648 mm) above
the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture.

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Unisex Accessible Restroom

Lavatory knob-type faucet requires pinching and
tight grasping to operate.

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Resource Center

Permanent room identifying signage does not have
Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the
door leaf.

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Resource Center

Arts and Culture

Hammond House

503 Peoples St SW
Atlanta, GA 30310

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture
Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Room No. Name

Physical Obstacle

ADA Code

Proposed Correction

Priority

Cost

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$55.00

Rework threshold to provide a 0.25" (6 mm) max. vertical change
of level, with a slope no greater than 1:2 (2010 ADA Fig. 303.2).

C

$137.43

§308.2.1

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object
(2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).

C

$131.00

Cabinet encroaches over maneuvering clearance on
the pull side of the door.

§404.2.4

Relocate encroaching item to provide the required 18" (457 mm)
min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA
Fig. 404.2.4.1).

C

$131.00

Resource Center

Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring
grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.

§404.2.7

Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not
requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.

C

$291.64

Unisex Accessible Restroom

Water closet is centered at 18.5" (470 mm) from
side wall.

§604.2

Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).

C

$1,029.03

§604.5.1

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange
and mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor
to the top of the gripping surface (ADAAG Fig. 604.5.1)

C

$150.00

§606.2.2

Rework or replace lavatory to provide the required 27" (685 mm)
min. knee clearance above the finished floor to bottom leading
edge of fixture at an 8" (203 mm) min. horizontal projection (2010
ADA Fig. 306.3).

C

$500.00

Replace or retrofit lavatory controls with paddle-operated, pushtype or electronically-controlled mechanism.

C

$228.00

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

C

$149.95

Tables have a non-compliant 25.5" (648 mm) knee
clearance.

§902.2

Provide seating with a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219
mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance
above the finished floor and a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.

C

$372.14

Reception Area

Reception counter is mounted at 37.75" (959 mm)
above the finished floor.

§904.4.1

C

$0.00

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Accessible
Restroom

Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is
17.5" (444 mm).

§404.2.4

B

$1,500.00

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Accessible Restroom

Maneuvering clearance on the push side is 41.5"
(1054 mm) wide for a parallel hinge approach to
door due to a vending machine

§404.2.4

B

$0.00

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg
Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331
915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Accessible Restroom

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 8 lbf.

§404.2.9

B

$131.00

Graphic Design Room No.
134

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 9 lbf.

§404.2.9

B

$131.00

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Ramp on SW
Corner of Building

Ramp has a non-compliant surface slope of up to
10.8 %.

§405.2

Rework ramp to provide a running slope not exceeding 8.33%.

B

$7,177.50

Second accessible parking space (from left to right)
has a 2.4 % non-compliant surface slope.

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
Unisex Accessible Restroom reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 56" (1422 mm) above the finished floor to paper.

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 48"
Unisex Accessible Restroom (1219 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline
of its outer flange.

§303.2

§606.4

Provide an alternative counter or rework reception counter to
provide a portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36"
(914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel
approach to counter). An alternative writing surface
(clipboard) has been provided.
Install an automatic door opener or rework door side partition to
provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on
the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm)
min. deep clear floor leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48
(2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).

Relocate vending machine to provide the required 22" (560 mm)
min. maneuvering clearance on the push side of the door, for a
parallel hinge approach and 42" (1065 mm) min. deep clear floor
area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1)

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an
opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.
Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an
opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Four Accessible Parking
Spaces on NE Corner of
Building

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Four Accessible Parking
Spaces on NE Corner of
Building

First accessible parking space (from left to right) has
a 3.2 % non-compliant surface slope.

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Four Accessible Parking
Spaces on NE Corner of
Building

First access aisle (from left to right) has a 2.4 % noncompliant surface slope.

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Four Accessible Parking
Spaces on NE Corner of
Building

Second access aisle (from left to right) has a 2.7 %
non-compliant surface slope.

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Four Accessible Parking
Spaces on NE Corner of
Building

Fourth accessible parking space (from left to right)
has a 2.7 % non-compliant surface slope.

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Graphic Design Room No.
134

Computers do not appear to have accessible
software.

Title II of the ADA requires that programs, services and activities
offered by public agencies be accessible to persons with
disabilities. Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 provides
guidelines for developing, procuring, maintaining, or using electronic
and information technology.
Per Section 508 ensure computer provides accessible
hardware/software

B

$1,095.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
Drama Rehearsal Room No. 61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest
136A
tactile character. (sign is at 60.5" (1536 mm) to
centerline)

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Accessible
Restroom

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted on
the door leaf.

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Music Room No. 115A

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
61.5" (1562 mm) to the baseline of the highest
tactile character. sign is at 60.5" (1536 mm) to
centerline)

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$55.00

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per
36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping
requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do
not need to be modified in order to comply with the
requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Practice Room A No. 113

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
61" (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile
character.
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§508

Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
ARTS AND CULTURE
Appendix 7-10

Department

Bldg Name

Address

Room No. Name

Physical Obstacle

ADA Code

Proposed Correction
Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per
36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping
requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do
not need to be modified in order to comply with the
requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.
Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per
36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping
requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do
not need to be modified in order to comply with the
requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.
Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per
36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping
requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do
not need to be modified in order to comply with the
requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.
Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per
Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per
36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping

Priority

Cost

B

$0.00

B

$0.00

B

$0.00

B

$0.00

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Practice Room B No. 112

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
61" (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile
character.

§703.4.1

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Practice Room C No. 116

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
61" (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile
character.

§703.4.1

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Practice Room D No. 117

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
61" (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile
character.

§703.4.1

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Practice Room E No. 118

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
61" (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile
character.

§703.4.1

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Graphic Design Room No.
134

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest
tactile character.

§703.4.1

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
Visual Arts Classroom 1 No. 61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest
130A
tactile character. Sign is at 60.5" (1536 mm) to
centerline)

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
Visual Arts Classroom 2 No. 61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest
126A
tactile character. Sign is at 60.5" (1536 mm) to
centerline)

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Dance Studio 1 No. 122A

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest
tactile character. Sign is at 60.5" (1536 mm) to
centerline)

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Accessible
Restroom

§307.2r

Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not
project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading
edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

§307.2r

Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not
project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading
edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

C

$378.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Corridor Leading to
Restrooms by Lobby

Brochure rack is mounted at 51" (1295 mm) above
the finished floor to highest shelf.

§308.2.1

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Corridor Leading to
Restrooms by Lobby

Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
59" (1499 mm) above the finished floor.

§308.2.1

Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA
Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Corridor Leading to
Restrooms by Lobby

§308.2.1

Lower or install shelf at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished
floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$372.14

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Accessible
Restroom

§308.2.1

Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor to the centerline of the highest operable part (2010
ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$378.00

§308.2.1

Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path
and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a
surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high
knee clearance when open.

C

$131.00

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway,
projecting 11" (279 mm) from back wall, and is
mounted at 38.25" (972 mm) above the finished
floor to its bottom leading edge.
Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway,
projecting 11" (279 mm) from back wall, and is
Men's Accessible Restroom
mounted at 38.25" (972 mm) above the finished
floor to its bottom leading edge.
Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach
Drama Rehearsal Room No. allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
136A
59.5" (1511 mm) above the finished to the
centerline of the highest operable part.

Men's Accessible Restroom

Shelf is mounted beyond required reach allowed for
approach provided and is mounted at 61.25" (1556
mm) above the finished floor.
Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
58.5" (1486 mm) above the finished floor to the
centerline of the highest operable part.
Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at
34.5" (876 mm) above the finished floor.

§308.2.1

Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor above the finished to the centerline of the highest
operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).
Lower or install brochure rack at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor to highest shelf (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per
36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping
requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Music Room No. 115A

Light switch is mounted at 50" (1270 mm) above the
finished floor to the highest operable part.

§308.2.1

Install light switch at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to
the highest operable part for a forward approach to object (2010
ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements
that comply with the corresponding technical requirements
and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991
Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with
the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Graphic Design Room No.
134

Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
59.5" (1511 mm) above the finished floor to the
centerline of the highest operable part.

§308.2.1

Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor to the centerline of the highest operable part (2010
ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$378.00

C

$0.00

C

$378.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Visual Arts Classroom 1 No. Light switch is mounted at 49.5" (1257 mm) above
130A
the finished floor to the highest operable part.

§308.2.1

Install light switch at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to
the highest operable part for a forward approach to object (2010
ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements
that comply with the corresponding technical requirements
and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991
Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with
the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach
Visual Arts Classroom 1 No. allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
130A
60" (1524 mm) above the finished floor to the
highest operable part.

§308.2.1

Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).
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C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Visual Arts Classroom 2 No. Light switch is mounted at 50.5" (1283 mm) above
126A
the finished floor to the highest operable part.

§308.2.1

Install light switch at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to
the highest operable part for a forward approach to object (2010
ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements
that comply with the corresponding technical requirements
and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
Visual Arts Classroom 2 No. reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
126A
at 52.75" (1340 mm) above the finished floor to
paper.

§308.2.1

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object
(2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Visual Arts Classroom 1 No. TV provided does not have the closed caption
130A
feature turned on.

§36.303(e)

Implement a policy to have the closed caption feature on during
business hours.

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Corridor Leading to
Restrooms by Lobby

Maneuvering clearance on the push side of the
men's restroom is 41.5" (1054 mm) wide for a
parallel hinge approach to door due to a vending
machine

§404.2.4

Relocate vending machine to provide the required 22" (560 mm)
min. maneuvering clearance on the push side of the door, for a
parallel hinge approach and 42" (1065 mm) min. deep clear floor
area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1)

C

$250.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Accessible Restroom

Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is
17" (432 mm).

§404.2.4

Install an automatic door opener to comply with the required 18"
(457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door
beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor
leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig.
404.2.4.1).

C

$1,500.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Visual Arts Classroom 2 No. Equipment encroaches over maneuvering clearance
126A
on the pull side of the door.

§404.2.4

Relocate equipment to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the
latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area
(2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).

C

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Corridor by Visual Arts
Classroom

Wall/post mounted drinking fountain has a 26.25"
(667 mm) knee clearance.

§602.1

Relocate/rework fountain to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee
clearance above the finished floor, 30" (762 mm) min. wide and 25"
(635 mm) max. deep (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).

C

$697.18

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Accessible Restroom

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
54.25" (1378 mm) above the finished floor.

§603.4

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object.

C

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Accessible
Restroom

Water closet is centered at 21.25" (540 mm) from
side wall

§604.2

Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).

C

$1,029.03

Women's Accessible
Restroom

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is not
mounted in partition or side wall farthest from water
closet.

§604.8.1.2

Install stall door with the opening mounted at 4" max. from the side
wall or partition farthest from the water closet.

C

$898.00

C

$898.00

C

$1,029.03

C

$0.00

§609.3

Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to provide a clear space between
the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305
mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe
harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding
technical requirements and scoping requirements for those
elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in
order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010
Standards.

C

$0.00

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Accessible Restroom

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is located
at 21" (533 mm) from the front partition.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Accessible Restroom

Urinal is mounted at 17.5" (444 mm) above the
finished floor to top of rim.

§605.2

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Accessible
Restroom

Sink is mounted at 34.25" (870 mm) above the
finished floor to the top.

§606.3.2

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Accessible
Restroom

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 6.75" (171 mm)
over the side wall grab bar.

§604.8.2.1

Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) to provide a self
closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the
side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (For door
located in front of partition) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1)
Lower urinal and mount at 17" (431 mm) max. above the finished
floor to top of rim. (2010 ADA Fig. 605.2)
Relocate / rework sink and mount at 34" (863 mm) max. above the
finished floor to top of counter. For a facility that pre-dates the
enactment of the ADA this dimension should be considered
acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances
and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing
Tolerance.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Accessible Restroom

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 9" (229 mm) over
the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to provide a clear space between
the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305
mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor.
Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping
requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do
not need to be modified in order to comply with the
requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Wall cabinets over the work surface are mounted at
Visual Arts Classroom 1 No.
53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor to the
130A
bottom shelf.

§804.5

Relocate wall cabinets, above the work surface, and mount at 48"
(1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the bottom shelf.
Handles shall be mounted as close to the bottom as possible.

C

$1,891.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Wall cabinets over the work surface are mounted at
Visual Arts Classroom 2 No.
53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor to the
126A
bottom shelf.

§804.5

Relocate wall cabinets, above the work surface, and mount at 48"
(1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the bottom shelf.
Handles shall be mounted as close to the bottom as possible.

C

$1,891.00

C

$452.12

C

$372.14

C

$372.14

D

$55.00

D

$55.00

D

$291.64

D

$291.64

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Drama Rehearsal Room No. Tables have a non-compliant 26.5" (673 mm) knee
136A
clearance.

§902.2

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Visual Arts Classroom 1 No. Tables have a non-compliant 26.5" (673 mm) knee
130A
clearance.

§902.2

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Visual Arts Classroom 2 No. Tables have a non-compliant 26.75" (679 mm) knee
126A
clearance.

§902.2

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Accessible
Restroom

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Accessible Restroom

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg
Southwest Arts Center
Instructional Bldg

915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331
915 New Hope Road
Atlanta, GA 30331

Arts and Culture
Arts and Culture

Women's Accessible
Restroom
Men's Accessible Restroom

Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have
a self closing mechanism.
Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have
a self closing mechanism.
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§604.8.2.2
§604.8.2.2

Replace with a new table mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and
34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. The table
must provide a knee clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high,
30" (762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 17" (432
mm) deep. With it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219
mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a),
306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b)
Replace with a new table mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and
34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. The table
must provide a knee clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high,
30" (762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 17" (432
mm) deep. With it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219
mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a),
306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b)
Replace with a new table mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and
34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. The table
must provide a knee clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high,
30" (762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 17" (432
mm) deep. With it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219
mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a),
306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b)
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 lbf.
Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 lbf.
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B

$1,921.32

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Wheelchair Spaces on Left
Side of Theater

There is a total of 3 wheelchair spaces provided in
theater.

§221.2.1.1

Seating capacity in theater is 377, reconfigure theater seating area
to provide at least (6) wheelchair spaces and companion seats
dispersed horizontally and vertically throughout the amphitheater,
that provide spectators with choice of seating locations and viewing
angles that are substantially equivalent to or better than, the
choices of seating locations and viewing angles available to all
other spectators that comply with §221.(See 2010 ADA Table
221.2.1.1Number of Wheelchair Spaces in Assembly Areas)

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Main Entrance

Trash bin encroaches over power door push button
clear floor space.

§305.3

Relocate trash bin to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm)
min. wheelchair clear floor space at power door push button (2010
ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).

B

$291.64

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Route on Left
Leading to Stage Area

Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 8.4 %.

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not
exceeding 5%.

B

$0.00

Southwest Arts Center
Theater
Southwest Arts Center
Theater
Southwest Arts Center
Theater
Southwest Arts Center
Theater
Southwest Arts Center
Theater
Southwest Arts Center
Theater
Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331
915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331
915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331
915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331
915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331
915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331
915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Route on Left
Leading to Stage Area
Accessible Route on Left
Leading to Stage Area
Accessible Route on Left
Leading to Stage Area
Accessible Route on Left
Leading to Stage Area
Accessible Route on Left
Leading to Stage Area
Accessible Route on Left
Leading to Stage Area
Accessible Route on Left
Leading to Stage Area

Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 8.5 %.
Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 8.4 %.
Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 10.7 %.
Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 8.7 %.
Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 8.6 %.
Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 8.6 %.
Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 8.9 %.

B

$0.00

B

$0.00

B

$0.00

B

$0.00

B

$0.00

B

$0.00

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Route on Right
Leading to Stage Area

Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 7.9 %.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Route on Right
Leading to Stage Area

Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 8.8 %.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Route on Right
Leading to Stage Area

Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 7.0 %.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Route on Right
Leading to Stage Area

Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 8.6 %.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Route on Right
Leading to Stage Area

Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 9.0 %.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Route on Right
Leading to Stage Area

Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 9.9 %.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Route on Right
Leading to Stage Area

Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 8.8 %.

Arts and Culture
Arts and Culture
Arts and Culture
Arts and Culture
Arts and Culture
Arts and Culture
Arts and Culture

§403.3
§403.3
§403.3
§403.3
§403.3
§403.3
§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not
exceeding 5%.
Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not
exceeding 5%.
Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not
exceeding 5%.
Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not
exceeding 5%.
Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not
exceeding 5%.
Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not
exceeding 5%.
Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not
exceeding 5%.

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not
exceeding 5%.

B

$0.00

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not
exceeding 5%.

B

$0.00

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not
exceeding 5%.

B

$0.00

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not
exceeding 5%.

B

$0.00

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not
exceeding 5%.

B

$0.00

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not
exceeding 5%.

B

$0.00

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not
exceeding 5%.

B

$0.00

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$450.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Route in Front to
Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
the Six Accessible Parking
2.3 %.
Spaces by Main Entrance

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Route in Front to
Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
the Six Accessible Parking
3.0 %.
Spaces by Main Entrance

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$450.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Route in Front to
Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
the Six Accessible Parking
2.9 %.
Spaces by Main Entrance

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$450.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Route in Front to
Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
the Six Accessible Parking
2.9 %.
Spaces by Main Entrance

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$450.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Route in Front to
Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
the Six Accessible Parking
2.8 %.
Spaces by Main Entrance

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$450.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Route in Front to
Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
the Six Accessible Parking
3.5 %.
Spaces by Main Entrance

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$450.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Route in Front to
Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
the Six Accessible Parking
2.5 %.
Spaces by Main Entrance

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$450.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Route on North
Side of Building From
Performing Arts Center
Leading to Theater

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
5.0 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$900.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
5 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$900.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
4.2 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$900.00

B

$1,500.00

Accessible Route on North
Side of Building From
Performing Arts Center
Leading to Theater
Accessible Route on North
Side of Building From
Performing Arts Center
Leading to Theater

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Dressing Room No.
132

Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is
16" (406 mm).

§404.2.4

Install an automatic door opener or area to provide the required 18"
(457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door
beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor
leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Toilet Room No. 137

Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance
on the pull side of the door.

§404.2.4

Relocate furniture to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig.
404.2.4.1).

B

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Entrance on North Side of
Theater

Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door
has a 5.0% surface slope.

§404.2.4

Rework door side partition to provide the required 18" (457 mm)
min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the
latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area
with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).

B

$900.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Lounge

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 7 lbf.

§404.2.9

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an
opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.

B

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Dressing Room No.
132

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 8 lbf.

§404.2.9

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an
opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.

B

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Toilet Room No. 137

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 8 lbf.

§404.2.9

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an
opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.

B

$131.00
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Department

Bldg Name

Address

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Room No. Name

Accessible Route on Left
Leading to Stage Area

Physical Obstacle

The first segment of ramp leading to stage does not
have the required handrails.

ADA Code

Proposed Correction

Priority

Cost

§405.8

Install a hand rail on the wall side of ramp and mount between 34"
and 38" (863 mm - 965 mm) above the ramp surface to top of
gripping surfaces, extending 12" (304 mm) min. beyond the top and
bottom of the ramp segment (2010 ADA Fig. 505.10.1). Per 2010
ADA exception 505.2 in Assembly Areas: Handrails shall not
be required on both sides of aisle ramps where a handrails is
provided at either side or within the access aisle

B

$0.00

§405.8

Install a hand rail on the wall side of ramp and mount between 34"
and 38" (863 mm - 965 mm) above the ramp surface to top of
gripping surfaces, extending 12" (304 mm) min. beyond the top and
bottom of the ramp segment (2010 ADA Fig. 505.10.1). Per 2010
ADA exception 505.2 in Assembly Areas: Handrails shall not
be required on both sides of aisle ramps where a handrails is
provided at either side or within the access aisle

B

$0.00

Restripe to provide an accessible parking space 96" (2438 mm)
min. wide and a 60" (15258 mm) min. wide access aisle with a
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Figs.
502.3).

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Accessible Route on Right
Leading to Stage Area

The first segment of ramp leading to stage does not
have the required handrails.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Six Accessible Parking
Spaces by Main Entrance

Accessible parking space is not clearly outlined or
needs re-striping.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Six Accessible Parking
Spaces by Main Entrance

There was a vehicle parked on the second access
aisle (from right to left) therefore no measurements
were taken.

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with running slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Six Accessible Parking
Spaces by Main Entrance

First accessible parking space (from right to left) has
a non-compliant surface slope of up to 3.8%

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Six Accessible Parking
Spaces by Main Entrance

First access aisle (from right to left) has a noncompliant surface slope of up to 5.4%

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with running slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Six Accessible Parking
Spaces by Main Entrance

Third access aisle (from right to left) has a noncompliant surface slope of up to 6.8%

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with running slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Six Accessible Parking
Spaces by Main Entrance

First accessible parking space (from right to left)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Passenger Loading Zone

Passenger loading zone does not have signage
displaying the international symbol of accessibility.

§503

Provide signage displaying the International symbol of accessibility
at passenger loading zone.

B

$228.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Passenger Loading Zone

Passenger loading zone does not have a clearly
defined access aisle.

§503.3.1

Provide a 60" (1524 mm) min. wide access aisle serving a 20 ft.
(6096 mm) min. long vehicle pull up space with a surface slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 503.3).

B

$299.81

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Passenger Loading Zone

Passenger loading zone has a 3.5 % non-compliant
surface slope.

§503.4

Restripe to provide a 60" (1524 mm) min. wide access aisle
serving a 20 ft. (6096 mm) min. long vehicle pull up space with a
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig.
503.3).

B

$2,846.06

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Six Accessible Parking
Spaces by Main Entrance

Second accessible parking space (from right to left)
has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 4.5%

§504.2

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Six Accessible Parking
Spaces by Main Entrance

Third accessible parking space (from right to left)
has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 5.3%

§504.2

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Six Accessible Parking
Spaces by Main Entrance

Fourth accessible parking space (from right to left)
has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 6.2%

§504.2

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Six Accessible Parking
Spaces by Main Entrance

Fifth accessible parking space (from right to left) has
a non-compliant surface slope of up to 6.1%

§504.2

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Six Accessible Parking
Spaces by Main Entrance

Sixth accessible parking space (from right to left)
has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 6.8%

§504.2

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Star Dressing Room No. 130

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted on
the hinge side of the door.

§703.4.1

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
61.5" (1562 mm) to the baseline of the highest
tactile character.

§703.4.1

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Dressing Room
No. 132

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest
tactile character.

§703.4.1

B

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Dressing Room No.
132

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest
tactile character.

§703.4.1

B

$0.00
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§502.3.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). There is no
space on the latch side of door, no remedial work is
necessary
Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per
36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping
requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do
not need to be modified in order to comply with the
requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.
Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per
36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping
requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do
not need to be modified in order to comply with the
requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.
Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per
36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping
requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do
not need to be modified in order to comply with the
requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.
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Department

Bldg Name

Address

Room No. Name

Physical Obstacle

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest
tactile character.

ADA Code

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Toilet Room No. 134

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
Star Dressing Room No. 135 61" (1549 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile
character.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Green Room No. 139

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest
tactile character.

§703.4.1

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Toilet Room No. 137

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
61.25" (1556 mm) to the baseline of the highest
tactile character.

§703.4.1

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Assistive Listening Systems

Per site manager the theater has a total of 16
assistive listening devices, but there is no signage
indicating that assistive listening systems are
provided upon request.

§703.7.2.4

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Wheelchair Spaces at Mid
Section Right Side

There is no companion seat provided next to the
wheelchair area.

Southwest Arts Center
Theater
Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331
915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Wheelchair Spaces at
Aisle side seat is not identified by a sign or marker.
Theater
Wheelchair Spaces on Right
Aisle side seat is not identified by a sign or marker.
Side of Theater

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Wheelchair Spaces at Mid
Section Right Side

Arts and Culture
Arts and Culture
Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

§703.4.1

§703.4.1

§802.3

Proposed Correction
Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per
36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping
requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do
not need to be modified in order to comply with the
requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.
Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per
36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping
requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do
not need to be modified in order to comply with the
requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.
Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per
36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping
requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do
not need to be modified in order to comply with the
requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.
Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per
36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping
requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do
not need to be modified in order to comply with the
requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.
Provide signage in a conspicuous area indicating that assistive
listening systems are provided upon request. The sign must be
identified by the International Symbol of Access for Hearing Loss
(2010 ADA Fig. 703.7.2.4).
Provide a movable companion seat that provides shoulder
alignment with adjacent wheelchair spaces, that is the equivalent in
size, quality, comfort and amenities to the immediate area (2010
ADA Figs. 802.2).

Priority

Cost

B

$0.00

B

$0.00

B

$0.00

B

$0.00

B

$149.95

B

$400.00

§802.4.2

Provide signage identifying the designated access aisle seat.

B

$149.95

§802.4.2

Provide signage identifying the designated access aisle seat.

B

$149.95

Aisle side seat is not identified by a sign or marker.

§802.4.2

Provide signage identifying the designated access aisle seat.

B

$149.95

Toilet Room No. 137

Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway,
projecting 11" (279 mm) from back wall, and is
mounted at 43" (1092 mm) above the finished floor
to its bottom leading edge.

§307.2r

Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not
project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading
edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).

C

$131.00

Women's Lounge

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond
reach ranges at 49.5" (1257 mm) above the finished
floor to the receptacle.

§308.2.1

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to
48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the receptacle
for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that
comply with the corresponding technical requirements and
scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991
Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with
the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.

C

$0.00

§308.2.1

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to
48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed
forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). If mounted
below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5"
(38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted above the side wall
grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min.
above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Lounge

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted on top of the
rear wall grab bar and behind the water closet.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Lounge

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond
reach ranges at 51" (1295 mm) above the finished
floor and is mounted behind the water closet.

§308.2.1

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to
48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed
forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$131.00

§308.2.1

Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$378.00

§308.2.1

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to
48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed
forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$131.00

§308.2.1

Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA
Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$131.00

§308.2.1

Lower or install outlet at 44" (1219 mm) max. above the finished
floor, over a 20"- 25" (510 mm - 1120 mm) max. obstruction (2010
ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$500.00

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Dressing Room
No. 132

Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
61" (1549 mm) above the finished floor to the
highest operable part.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Toilet seat cover dispenser is on the floor.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach
Star Dressing Room No. 135 allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
71.5" (1816 mm) above the finished floor.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Green Room No. 139

Outlet is mounted beyond required reach allowed for
approach provided at 55.75" (1416 mm) above the
finished floor over an obstruction (sink counter).

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Toilet Room No. 137

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 48.75" (1238 mm) above the finished floor to
highest operable part.

§308.2.1

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig.
308.3.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that
comply with the corresponding technical requirements and
scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991
Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with
the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Lounge

Standard stall doorway opening has a clear width of
23" (584 mm).

§404.2.3

Rework stall doorway (partitions) to provide the required 32" (812
mm) min. clear door or entryway width (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.3).

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Lounge

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 8 lbf.

§404.2.9

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an
opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Toilet Room No. 137

§603.3

Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished
floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.

C

$131.00

C

$55.00

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Lounge

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Lounge

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Lounge

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Lounge

Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.25" (1022 mm)
above the finished floor to bottom edge of its
reflecting surface.
Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
48.5" (1232 mm) above the finished floor.

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
48.75" (1238 mm) above the finished floor.

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
65" (1651 mm) above the finished floor.
Water closet is centered at 20.5" (521 mm) from
side wall.

19

§603.4

§603.4

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing
rooms only).
Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object. Per 36.304(d)(2)(i)
Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding
technical requirements and scoping requirements for those
elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in
order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010
Standards.

§603.4

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object.

C

$55.00

§604.2

Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).

C

$1,029.03

Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
ARTS AND CULTURE
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Department

Bldg Name

Address

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Southwest Arts Center
Theater
Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331
915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture
Arts and Culture

Room No. Name

Women's Lounge

Men's Lounge
Toilet Room No. 137

Physical Obstacle

Water closet is centered at 18.25" (464 mm) from
side wall.
Water closet is centered at 21" (533 mm) from side
wall.
Water closet is centered at 19" (483 mm) from side
wall.

ADA Code

§604.2

§604.2
§604.2

Women's Lounge

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 36.5"
(927 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface.

§604.5.1

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Lounge

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 36.75"
(933 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface.

§604.5.1

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Lounge

Water closet does not have a side wall grab bar.

§604.5.1

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 36.5"
(927 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface.

§604.5.1

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 36.5"
(927 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface.

§604.5.1

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Toilet Room No. 137

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 37"
(940 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface.

§604.5.1

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Lounge

Water closet rear wall grab bar is mounted at 36.5"
(927 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface.

§604.5.2

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Lounge

Water closet does not have a rear wall grab bar.

§604.5.2

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Toilet Room No. 137

Water closet rear wall grab bar is mounted at 36.5"
(927 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface.
Water closet rear wall grab bar is mounted at 36.5"
(927 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface.
Water closet rear wall grab bar is mounted at 37"
(940 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface.

§604.5.2

§604.5.2

§604.5.2

Proposed Correction
Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2). This dimension
should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2
Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1
Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.
Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).
Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).
Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at
33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of
the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)
Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at
33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of
the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)
Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at
33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top
of the gripping surface (ADAAG Fig. 604.5.1).
Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at
33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of
the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)
Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at
33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of
the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)
Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at
33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of
the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)
Relocate rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36" (838
mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping
surface.
Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar and mount
between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor
to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.2).
Relocate rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36" (838
mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping
surface.
Relocate rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36" (838
mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping
surface.
Relocate rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36" (838
mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping
surface.

Priority

Cost

C

$0.00

C

$1,029.03

C

$1,029.03

C

$150.00

C

$150.00

C

$380.20

C

$150.00

C

$150.00

C

$150.00

C

$150.00

C

$380.20

C

$150.00

C

$150.00

C

$150.00

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Lounge

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 6.5" (165 mm)
in front of the water closet to the centerline of the
dispenser.

§604.7

Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9"
(177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of
the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the
finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If
mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a
clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If mounted
above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12"
(305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Lounge

The door swings into accessible toilet compartment
(stall) clear floor space.

§604.8.1.1

Reverse door swing and reconfigure stall partitions to provide a 60"
by 56" (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. accessible toilet compartment
for a wall mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Lounge

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 60" (1524
mm) deep by 47.25" (1524 by 1200 mm) wide.

§604.8.1.1

Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" (1524 mm) min.
wide by 56" (1422 mm) min. deep accessible toilet compartment
for a wall mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).

C

$2,119.74

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 55.5" (1410
mm) deep.

§604.8.1.1

Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" (1524 mm) min.
wide by 56" (1422 mm) min. deep accessible toilet compartment
for a wall mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1). This
dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA
section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section
104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Lounge

Secondary toilet compartment (stall) on right does
not provide pull handles on both sides of the door
near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

C

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Lounge

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

C

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

C

$55.00

§604.8.2.2

C

$898.00

C

$898.00

C

$0.00

C

$898.00

C

$0.00

C

$2,502.43

C

$2,502.43

C

$380.20

C

$380.20

C

$225.00

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Lounge

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is not
located on the side wall or partition farthest from the
water closet (door is located in front of water closet).

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Lounge

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is not
located on the side wall or partition farthest from the
water closet (door is located in front of water closet).

§604.8.2.2

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Lounge

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is located
at 20.5" (521 mm) from the side wall or partition
farthest from the water closet

§604.8.2.2

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is not
located on the side wall or partition farthest from the
water closet (stall door is in front of water closet)

§604.8.2.2

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Lounge

Lowest urinal is mounted at 17.25" (438 mm) above
the finished floor to top of rim.

§605.2

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Transfer shower stall is 41.25" by 46" (1048 by 1168
mm) deep.

§608.2.1

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Transfer shower stall is 41.5" by 47.5" (1054 by
1206 mm) deep.

§608.2.1

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Transfer shower grab bar is mounted at a point of
26" (660 mm) from the control wall

§608.3.1

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Transfer shower grab bar is mounted at a point of
26.25" (667 mm) from the control wall

§608.3.1

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Transfer shower seat is mounted at 19.5" (495 mm)
above the finished floor to top of seat.
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§608.4

Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) to provide a self
closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the
side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (For door
located in front of partition) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1)
Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) to provide a self
closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the
side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (For door
located in front of partition) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1)
Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) to provide a self
closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the
side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (For door
located in front of partition) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1)
Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) to provide a self
closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the
side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (For door
located in front of partition) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1)
Lower urinal and mount at 17" (431 mm) max. above the finished
floor to top of rim. (2010 ADA Fig. 605.2). This dimension
should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2
Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1
Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.
Reconfigure room's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide a 36"
by 36" (914 mm by 914 mm) shower stall with the required 36" by
48" (914 mm by 1219 mm) min. clear floor space (2010 ADA Fig.
608.2.1).
Reconfigure room's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide a 36"
by 36" (914 mm by 914 mm) shower stall with the required 36" by
48" (914 mm by 1219 mm) min. clear floor space (2010 ADA Fig.
608.2.1).
Install grab bars across the control wall and back wall to a point 18"
(457 mm) from the control wall; and mount between 33" and 36"
(838 mm- 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig.608.3.1).
Install grab bars across the control wall and back wall to a point 18"
(457 mm) from the control wall; and mount between 33" and 36"
(838 mm- 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig.608.3.1).
Install a transfer shower seat and mount between 17"- 19" max.
(431 mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat. The
seat shall extend from the back wall to a point within 3" (75 mm) of
the compartment entry (2010 ADA Fig. 610.3).

Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
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Department

Bldg Name

Address

Room No. Name

Physical Obstacle

ADA Code

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Transfer shower controls are mounted 50.5" (1283
mm) above the finished floor to the centerline

§608.5.1

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Transfer shower controls are mounted 50.75" (1289
mm) above the finished floor to the centerline

§608.5.1

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Transfer shower stall has a 0.75" (19 mm) high curb.

§608.7

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Lounge

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 4" (102 mm) over
the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Lounge

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 6" (152 mm)
over the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Men's Lounge

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 4.75" (121 mm)
over the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 3.5" (89 mm)
over the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 4.25" (108 mm)
over the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Toilet Room No. 137

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 3.5" (89 mm)
over the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Southwest Arts Center
Theater
Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331
915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Green Room No. 139

Sink is mounted at 34.75" (883 mm) above the
finished floor to top of rim.

§804.4

Green Room No. 139

Sink has partially unwrapped bottom pipes.

§804.4

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Arts and Culture

Southwest Arts Center
Theater

915 New Hope Rd
Atlanta, GA 30331

Arts and Culture

West End Perfomring Arts

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture
Arts and Culture

Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach
Star Dressing Room No. 130 range for approach provided and is mounted at
71.5" (1816 mm) above the finished floor.
Closet Shelf is mounted beyond required reach
Star Dressing Room No. 130 range for approach provided and is mounted at 75"
(1905 mm) above the finished floor.
Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach
Women's Dressing Room
range for approach provided and is mounted at
No. 132
71.75" (1822 mm) above the finished floor.
Closet Shelf is mounted beyond required reach
Women's Dressing Room
range for approach provided and is mounted at
No. 132
75.5" (1918 mm) above the finished floor.
Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach
Men's Dressing Room No.
range for approach provided and is mounted at 71"
132
(1803 mm) above the finished floor.
Closet Shelf is mounted beyond required reach
Men's Dressing Room No.
range for approach provided and is mounted at
132
74.75" (1899 mm) above the finished floor.
Closet Shelf is mounted beyond required reach
Star Dressing Room No. 135 range for approach provided and is mounted at 75"
(1905 mm) above the finished floor.

§811.3

§811.3

§811.3

Proposed Correction
Mount shower controls on the side wall opposite to the seat,
between 38" (965 mm) min. - 48" (1220 mm) max. above the
finished floor to the highest operable part and at 15" (380 mm)
from centerline to the edge of shower.
Mount shower controls on the side wall opposite to the seat,
between 38" (965 mm) min. - 48" (1220 mm) max. above the
finished floor to the highest operable part and at 15" (380 mm)
from centerline to the edge of shower.

Rework transfer shower to provide a beveled curb that does not
exceed 0.5" (12 mm) in height.

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a clear space
between the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12"
(305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe
harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding
technical requirements and scoping requirements for those
elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in
order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010
Standards.
Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a clear space
between the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12"
(305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe
harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding
technical requirements and scoping requirements for those
elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in
order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010
Standards.
Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to provide a clear space between
the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305
mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe
harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding
technical requirements and scoping requirements for those
elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in
order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010
Standards.
Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a clear space
between the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12"
(305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe
harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding
technical requirements and scoping requirements for those
elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in
order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010
Standards.
Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to provide a clear space between
the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305
mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe
harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding
technical requirements and scoping requirements for those
elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in
order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010
Standards.
Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to provide a clear space between
the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305
mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe
harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding
technical requirements and scoping requirements for those
elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in
order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010
Standards.
Relocate and/or mount sink at 34" (863 mm) max. above the
finished floor to top of rim.
Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.
Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor for forward or side approach to object 10"
(254 mm) max. deep (ADAAG Fig. 308.3.1).
Lower or install accessible shelf at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward or side approach to object 10" (254 mm)
max. deep (ADAAG Fig. 308.3.1).
Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor for forward or side approach to object 10"
(254 mm) max. deep (ADAAG Fig. 308.3.1).
Lower or install accessible shelf at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward or side approach to object 10" (254 mm)
max. deep (ADAAG Fig. 308.3.1).

Priority

Cost

C

$898.00

C

$898.00

C

$390.54

C

$0.00

C

$0.00

C

$0.00

C

$0.00

C

$0.00

C

$0.00

C

$500.00

C

$120.12

C

$131.00

C

$131.00

C

$131.00

C

$131.00

§811.3

Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).

C

$131.00

§811.3

Lower or install accessible shelf at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).

C

$131.00

§811.3

Lower or install accessible shelf at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).

C

$131.00

D

$55.00

D

$55.00

D

$55.00

§811.3

Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.

Women's Lounge

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

Men's Lounge

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

Women's Toilet Room No.
131

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

955 Ralph David Abernathy
Emergency Exit in Work
Blvd
Area
Atlanta, GA 30310

Emergency exit sign does not have Braille or raised
characters and is mounted over the door header

§703.4.1

Provide additional signage on latch side with raised characters and
grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the
baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the
baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

A

$149.95

West End Perfomring Arts

970 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Performance Area
Atlanta, GA 30310

Emergency exit sign does not have Braille or raised
characters.

§703.4.1

Provide additional signage on latch side with raised characters and
grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the
baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the
baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

A

$149.95

West End Perfomring Arts

976 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Fire Exit in Green Room
Atlanta, GA 30310

Emergency exit sign does not have Braille or raised
characters and is mounted over the door header

§703.4.1

Provide additional signage on latch side with raised characters and
grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the
baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the
baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

A

$149.95
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Department

Bldg Name

Arts and Culture

West End Perfomring Arts

Arts and Culture

West End Perfomring Arts

Arts and Culture

West End Perfomring Arts

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

West End Perfomring Arts

West End Perfomring Arts

West End Perfomring Arts

Address

945 Ralph David Abernathy Accessible Route From
Blvd
Public Rights-of-Way
Atlanta, GA 30310
Leading to Main Entrance

954 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310
971 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310
964 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310
946 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310
948 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310

West End Perfomring Arts

Arts and Culture

952 Ralph David Abernathy
West End Perfomring Arts
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310
West End Perfomring Arts

Arts and Culture

West End Perfomring Arts

Arts and Culture

West End Perfomring Arts

Arts and Culture

West End Perfomring Arts

947 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310
949 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310
950 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310
951 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310

Physical Obstacle

Route from public right of way has a 0.5" (13 mm)
vertical change in level.

ADA Code

Proposed Correction

Priority

Cost

§303.2

Rework area and provide a 0.25" (6 mm) max. vertical change of
level, with a slope no greater than 1:2 or mitigate condition by
means of a curb ramp, ramp or platform lift (2010 ADA Fig. 303.2).

B

$450.00

B

$291.64

Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance
on the pull side of the door.

§404.2.4

Relocate furniture to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the
latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area
with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).

Emergency Exit in Work
Area

Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring
grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.

§404.2.7

Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not
requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.

B

$291.64

Green Room

Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring
grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.

§404.2.7

Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not
requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.

B

$291.64

§404.2.9

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an
opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.

B

$131.00

972 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Green Room
Atlanta, GA 30310

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Room No. Name

Men's Restroom Side by
Side
Accessible Route From
Public Rights-of-Way
Leading to Main Entrance
Accessible Route From
Public Rights-of-Way
Leading to Main Entrance
Accessible Route from The
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Accessible
Entrance on North Side
Accessible Route From
Public Rights-of-Way
Leading to Main Entrance
Two Accessible Parking
Spaces on North Side of
Building
Two Accessible Parking
Spaces on North Side of
Building
Two Accessible Parking
Spaces on North Side of
Building

977 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Main entrance
Atlanta, GA 30310

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 11 lbf.
Second segment of ramp has a non-compliant
running slope of up to 9.5 %.

§405.2

Rework ramp to provide a running slope not exceeding 8.33%.

B

$2,154.30

Third segment of the ramp has a non-compliant
running slope of 8.9 %.

§405.2

Rework ramp to provide a running slope not exceeding 8.33%.

B

$2,154.30

Second segment of ramp has a non-compliant
running slope of up to 9.4 %.

§405.2

Rework ramp to provide a running slope not exceeding 8.33%.

B

$4,308.60

Rework ramp to provide 60" by 60" (1524 mm by 1524 mm) min.
long landing, for ramps with a change of direction and runs rising
over 30" (762 mm) (2010 ADA Fig. 405.7).

B

$1,250.00

Ramp with a change in direction has a 51" (1295 by
1295 mm) wide landing.

§405.7.4

First accessible parking space has a 4.4 % noncompliant surface slope.

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Access aisle has a 5.7 % non-compliant surface
slope.

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$0.00

Second accessible parking space has a 6.4 % noncompliant surface slope.

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Relocate bench to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig.
404.2.4.1).
Automatic door
opener has been provided as an alternative.

B

$55.00

Rework area and provide a 0.25" (6 mm) max. vertical change of
level, with a slope no greater than 1:2 (2010 ADA Fig. 303.2).

C

$350.00

C

$131.00

C

$131.00

C

$378.00

C

$55.00

C

$55.00

C

$1,029.03

C

$2,119.74

C

$55.00

Bench encroaches over maneuvering clearance on
the pull side of the door.

§404.2.4

969 Ralph David Abernathy
West End Perfomring Arts
Blvd
Performance Area
Atlanta, GA 30310

Performance matt has a 1" (25 mm) vertical change
in level.

§303.2

Arts and Culture

963 Ralph David Abernathy
West End Perfomring Arts
Blvd
Women's Restroom
Atlanta, GA 30310

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 62" (1575 mm) above the finished floor to highest
operable part.

§308.2.1

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to highest operable part for forward
approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).

Arts and Culture

West End Perfomring Arts

968 Ralph David Abernathy
Men's Restroom Side by
Blvd
Side
Atlanta, GA 30310

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 62" (1575 mm) above the finished floor to paper.

§308.2.1

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object
(2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).

Arts and Culture

West End Perfomring Arts

978 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Rear Entrance
Atlanta, GA 30310

Intercom is mounted beyond required reach allowed
for approach provided and is mounted at 52" (1321
mm) above the finished floor.

§308.2.1

Arts and Culture

West End Perfomring Arts

961 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310
965 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310
958 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310
960 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310
959 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310
966 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310
967 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
53" (1346 mm) above the finished floor.
Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
52.5" (1334 mm) above the finished floor.

Arts and Culture

West End Perfomring Arts

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

West End Perfomring Arts

West End Perfomring Arts

West End Perfomring Arts

West End Perfomring Arts

West End Perfomring Arts

Arts and Culture

West End Perfomring Arts

Arts and Culture

West End Perfomring Arts

Arts and Culture

West End Perfomring Arts

Arts and Culture

West End Perfomring Arts

Women's Restroom
Men's Restroom Side by
Side
Women's Restroom

Women's Restroom

Accessible toilet stall is 58.5" by 59.5" (1486 by
1511 mm) wide.

§604.8.1.1

Women's Restroom

Accessible stall door does not provide pull handles
on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.2.2

Men's Restroom Side by
Side

Accessible stall door does not provide pull handles
on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.2.2

Men's Restroom Side by
Side

Accessible stall door does not have a self closing
mechanism.

$291.64

Work Area

Sink is mounted at 34.5" (876 mm) above the
finished floor to top of rim.

§804.4

Relocate and/or mount sink at 34" (863 mm) max. above the
finished floor to top of rim.

C

$500.00

Work Area

Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.

§804.4

Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.

C

$120.12

C

$55.00

C

$55.00

C

$55.00

C

$372.14

B

$149.95

D

$149.95

B

$2,779.95

B

$2,779.95

B

$0.00

B

$0.00

West End Perfomring Arts

Arts and Culture

953 Ralph David Abernathy
West End Perfomring Arts
Blvd
Main Reception
Atlanta, GA 30310

Green Room

Green Room

Green Room

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Accessible Route From
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Stage Area

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Main Entrance to
Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wheelchair Spaces at Pit
Section of Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wheelchair Spaces at Mid
Section of Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

C

$120.12

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

$55.00

C

West End Perfomring Arts

Arts and Culture

C

Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 lbf.

Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or
reconfigure to protect against contact.

Arts and Culture

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

§604.8.2.2

Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" by 59" (1524 mm
by 1498 mm) min. accessible toilet compartment for a floor
mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.

§606.5

West End Perfomring Arts

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

§604.2

Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).

Lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink pipes.

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

§603.4

Water closet is centered at 18.75" (476 mm) from
side wall.

962 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Women's Restroom
Atlanta, GA 30310
956 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310
957 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310
973 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310
974 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310
975 Ralph David Abernathy
Blvd
Atlanta, GA 30310

§603.4

Lower or install at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for
forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).
For a facility that pre-dates the enactment of the ADA this
dimension can be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA §3.2
Dimensional Tolerances & 2010 ADA §104.1 Construction and
Manufacturing Tolerance.
Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing
rooms only).
Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing
rooms only).

Wheelchair Accessible
Spaces at Mid Section 3 of
Amphitheater (Left Side)
Wheelchair Accessible
Spaces at Mid Section 3 of
Amphitheater (Right Side)

Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach
range for approach provided and is mounted at 59"
(1499 mm) above the finished floor.
Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach
range for approach provided and is mounted at 59"
(1499 mm) above the finished floor.
Shelf is mounted beyond required reach range for
approach provided and is mounted at 61" (1549
mm) above the finished floor.

§811.3

§811.3

§811.3

Counter is mounted at 36.75" (933 mm) above the
finished floor.

§904.4.1

There is no signage posted indicating the location of
an accessible entrance.

§216.6

Accessible entrance does not have signage
displaying the international symbol of accessibility.

§216.6

There is no indication of the total number of assistive
listening devices provided at wheelchair spaces at
pit section area of amphitheater.
There is no indication of the total number of assistive
listening devices provided at wheelchair spaces at
mid section area of amphitheater.

§219.1

§219.1

There is no indication that the wheelchair spaces at
this area provide assistive listening devices.

§219.1

There is no indication that the wheelchair spaces at
this area provide assistive listening devices.

§219.1

22

Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor for forward or side approach to object 10"
(254 mm) max. deep (ADAAG Fig. 308.3.1).
Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor for forward or side approach to object 10"
(254 mm) max. deep (ADAAG Fig. 308.3.1).
Lower or install accessible shelf at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward or side approach to object 10" (254 mm)
max. deep (ADAAG Fig. 308.3.1).
Provide an alternative counter or rework main counter to provide a
portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36" (914 mm)
max. above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to
counter). Clipboard is provided as an alternative.
Post signage indicating location of the accessible entrance serving
the facility. If sign is to be placed overhead it shall have a minimum
character height of 3" (76 mm).
Provide signage at accessible entrance displaying the International
symbol of accessibility.
Provide hard-wired and/or wireless assistive listening systems as
required by Table 219.3. Twenty five percent minimum of receivers
shall be hearing aid compatible.
Provide hard-wired and/or wireless assistive listening systems as
required by Table 219.3. Twenty five percent minimum of receivers
shall be hearing aid compatible.
Provide hard-wired and/or wireless assistive listening systems as
required by Table 219.3. Twenty five percent minimum of receivers
shall be hearing aid compatible.
Provide hard-wired and/or wireless assistive listening systems as
required by Table 219.3. Twenty five percent minimum of receivers
shall be hearing aid compatible.

Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
ARTS AND CULTURE
Appendix 7-10

Department

Bldg Name

Address

Room No. Name

Physical Obstacle

ADA Code

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Main Entrance to
Amphitheater

Mat is not securely attached to the floor.

§302.2

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Sky Box No. 2 (Interior Area) Mat is not securely attached to the floor.

§302.2

Priority

Cost

A

$55.00

A

$55.00

Floor grate opening dimension is 1" (25 mm) in
width.

§302.3

Reinstall floor grate cover or rework floor grate to provide a 0.5"
(12 mm) max. wide opening perpendicular to the dominant
direction of travel (2010 ADA Fig.302.3).

B

$250.00

Floor grate opening dimension is 1" (25 mm) in
width.

§302.3

Install floor grate cover or rework floor grate to provide a 0.5" (12
mm) max. wide opening perpendicular to the dominant direction
of travel (2010 ADA Fig.302.3).

B

$250.00

Manager's Office

Current layout of furniture encroaches over desk
clear floor space.

§305.3

C

$55.00

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Women's Accessible
Restroom No. C101

Sanitary napkin dispenser protrudes into walkway,
projecting more than 4" (102 mm) from back wall.

§307.2r

C

$300.00

§307.2r

C

$131.00

C

$0.00

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Accessible Route From NE
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Wheelchair
Spaces at Pit Section of
Amphitheater
Accessible Route From NW
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Wheelchair
Spaces at Mid Section of
Amphitheater

Proposed Correction
Provide a securely attached mat with a leveled loop or level cut
pile, with texture height that is 0.5" (13 mm) max. and has a firm
cushion pad or backing (2010 ADA Fig. 302.2).
Provide a securely attached mat with a leveled loop or level cut
pile, with texture height that is 0.5" (13 mm) max. and has a firm
cushion pad or backing (2010 ADA Fig. 302.2).

Relocate furniture to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm)
min. wheelchair clear floor space at desk (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3305.5).
Relocate or recess sanitary napkin dispenser so that it does not
project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading
edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

AED protrudes into walkway, projecting 7" (178 mm)
AED by Women's Accessible
from back wall, and is mounted at 38" (965 mm)
Restroom No. C101
above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Women's Accessible
Restroom No. C101

Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at
49.25" (1251 mm) above the finished floor.

§308.2.1

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Men's Accessible Restroom
No. C102

Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at
49.5" (1257 mm) above the finished floor.

§308.2.1

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Sky Box No. 1 (Interior Area)

Alarm keypad is mounted at 59.5" (1511 mm) above
the finished floor to the highest operable part.

§308.2.1

Lower or install alarm keypad at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

C

$278.14

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach
Sky Box No. 1 (Interior Area) allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
57.5" (1460 mm) above the finished floor.

§308.2.1

Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1).

C

$378.00

§308.2.1

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to the centerline of the highest operable
part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor.
Elements that comply with the corresponding technical
requirements and scoping requirements for those elements
in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to
comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010
Standards.

C

$0.00

§308.2.1

Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path
and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a
surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high
knee clearance when open.

C

$0.00

§308.2.1

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object
(2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).

C

$131.00

§308.3

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.3.1).

C

$55.00

§309.4

Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not
requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.

C

$250.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
6.6 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$900.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
6.8 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$900.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
7.1 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$900.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
8.1 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$900.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
7.8 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$900.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
8.1 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$900.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
2.9 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$900.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
2.4 % that extends 5 ft (1.5 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$450.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
2.5 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$900.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
3.0 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$900.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
4.1 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$950.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
2.7 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$950.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
3.2 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$950.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
2.7 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$950.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
Sky Box No. 2 (Interior Area)
at 51" (1295 mm) above the finished floor to the
centerline of the highest operable part.

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Men's Accessible Restroom
No. B102

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Women's Accessible
Restroom No. B101

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Women's Dressing Room
No. 111

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Paper towel dispenser control requires pinching and
Sky Box No. 2 (Interior Area)
tight grasping to operate.

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Accessible Route in Front of
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner
Accessible Route in Front of
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner
Accessible Route in Front of
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner
Accessible Route in Front of
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner
Accessible Route in Front of
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner
Accessible Route in Front of
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner
Curb Ramp Leading to
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner
Curb Ramp Leading to
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner
Curb Ramp Leading to
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner
Curb Ramp Leading to
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner
Accessible Route From NW
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Wheelchair
Spaces at Mid Section of
Amphitheater
Accessible Route From NW
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Wheelchair
Spaces at Mid Section of
Amphitheater
Accessible Route From NW
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Wheelchair
Spaces at Mid Section of
Amphitheater
Accessible Route From NW
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Wheelchair
Spaces at Mid Section of
Amphitheater

Baby changing station pull handle is mounted at
49.25" (1251 mm) above the finished floor.

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 54.25" (1378 mm) above the finished floor to
paper.
Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
68.75" (1746 mm) above the finished floor.
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Relocate or recess AED so that it does not project more than 4"
(101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig.
307.2).
Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path
and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a
surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high
knee clearance when open.
Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path
and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a
surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high
knee clearance when open.

Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
ARTS AND CULTURE
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Department

Bldg Name

Address

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Room No. Name
Accessible Route From NW
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Wheelchair
Spaces at Mid Section of
Amphitheater
Accessible Route From NW
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Wheelchair
Spaces at Mid Section of
Amphitheater
Accessible Route From NW
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Wheelchair
Spaces at Mid Section of
Amphitheater
Accessible Route From NW
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Wheelchair
Spaces at Mid Section of
Amphitheater
Accessible Route From NW
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Wheelchair
Spaces at Mid Section of
Amphitheater
Accessible Route From NW
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Wheelchair
Spaces at Mid Section of
Amphitheater
Accessible Route From
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Stage Area
Accessible Route From
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Stage Area
Accessible Route From
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Stage Area
Accessible Route From
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Stage Area
Accessible Route From
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Stage Area
Men's Dressing Room No.
A103
Accessible Route From NE
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Wheelchair
Spaces at Pit Section of
Amphitheater
Ambulatory Stall in Men's
Accessible Restroom No.
B102
Ambulatory Stall in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
B101

Physical Obstacle

ADA Code

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
3.2 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 5.4 %.

Priority

Cost

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$950.00

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not
exceeding 5%.

B

$950.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
2.9 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$950.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
3.1 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$950.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
2.9 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$950.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
2.9 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$950.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
5.5 %.

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$450.00

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$450.00

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$450.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
5.4 %.
Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
5.9 %.
Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
5.9 %.

Proposed Correction

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$450.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of
4.1 %.

§403.3

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

B

$450.00

Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope
of 7.8 % due to drain slope.

§403.3

Rework drain slope area to provide a running slope not exceeding
5%.

C

$450.00

Accessible route has a 1" (25 mm) vertical change in
level due to floor grate cover.

§403.4

Reinstall floor grate cover to provide a 0.25"-0.5" (6 mm-12 mm)
max. change of level, beveled with a slope no greater than 1:2
(2010 ADA Fig. 303.3).

B

$0.00

Stall doorway opening has a clear width of 23.5"
(597 mm).

§404.2.3

Rework stall doorway (partitions) to provide the required 32" (812
mm) min. clear door or entryway width (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.3).

C

$0.00

Stall doorway opening has a clear width of 22.5"
(572 mm).

§404.2.3

Rework stall doorway (partitions) to provide the required 32" (812
mm) min. clear door or entryway width (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.3).

C

$898.00

B

$450.00

B

$1,500.00

B

$450.00

B

$131.00

B

$131.00

B

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Sky Box No. 2 (Interior Area)

Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door
has non-compliant slope of 2.4 %.

§404.2.4

Rework area to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the
latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area
with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Women's Dressing Room
No. 111

Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is
15.75" (400 mm).

§404.2.4

Rework door side partition to provide the required 18" (457 mm)
min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the
latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area
with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Sky Box No. 1 (Interior Area) Doorway has a 22.5 % at door threshold.

3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA
3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA
3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA

Road
30349
Road
30349
Road
30349

Entrance Leading to Stage
Area
Women's Dressing Room
No. 111
Men's Dressing Room No.
A103
Accessible Route From Pit
Area Leading to Public
Restrooms on NW Side

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 14 lbf.

§404.2.9

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 12 lbf.

§404.2.9

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 8 lbf.

§404.2.9

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Ramp leading to main entrance extends
Accessible Ramp Leading to
approximately 100 ft (30.4 m) and has running
Amphitheater Entrance.
slopes that are extremely steep.

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Accessible Route From NE
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Wheelchair
Spaces at Pit Section of
Amphitheater

Ramp with a slope of 6.6 % runs for 50ft (15.24 m)
and does not have the required handrails.

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Accessible Route Leading to Ramp with a slope of 7.3 % runs 15ft (4.57 m) and
First Aid Station
does not have the required handrails.

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Curb Ramp Leading to
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces
Curb Ramp Leading to
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner
Curb Ramp Leading to
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner
Curb Ramp Leading to
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner
Curb Ramp Leading to
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner

§404.2.4.4

Second leg of the ramp has a non-compliant surface
slope of up to 9.4 %.

Rework door threshold to provide a 0.25" (6 mm) max. change of
level, beveled with a slope no greater than 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig.
303.3).
Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an
opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.
Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an
opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.
Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an
opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.

§405.2

Rework ramp to provide a running slope not exceeding 8.33%.

C

$9,500.00

§405.8

Post sign indicating the location of the accessible entrance to the
Amphitheater at the NW entrance of the Public Safety Building.
Sign must display the International symbol of accessibility and
direct wheelchair users to the elevator lobby on 1st floor (See
survey note)

B

$149.95

Install handrails on both sides of ramp and mount between 34" and
§405.8 §505.4
38" (863 mm - 965 mm) above the ramp surface to top of gripping
§505.5
surfaces, extending 12" (304 mm) min. beyond the top and bottom
§505.6
of the ramp segment (2010 ADA Fig 505.4, 505.5, 505.6,
§505.10.1
505.10.1).

B

$8,360.00

Install handrails on both sides of ramp and mount between 34" and
38" (863 mm - 965 mm) above the ramp surface to top of gripping
§405.8 §505.4
surfaces, extending 12" (304 mm) min. beyond the top and bottom
§505.5
of the ramp segment (2010 ADA Fig 505.4, 505.5, 505.6,
§505.6
505.10.1) Per site manager, first responders are responsible
§505.10.1
for taking people to first aid station during an emergency. If
this is the case handrails would not be necessary.

C

$2,760.00

Curb ramp has a 9.2 % non-compliant running
slope.

§406

Rework curb ramp to provide a running slope not to exceed 8.33%

B

$1,180.00

Curb ramp (on right side) has a 9.4 % non-compliant
running slope.

§406

Rework curb ramp to provide a running slope not to exceed 8.33%

B

$1,180.00

Curb ramp (on left side) has a 9.0 % non-compliant
running slope.

§406

Rework curb ramp to provide a running slope not to exceed 8.33%

B

$1,180.00

Curb ramp on right side has a 9.8 % non-compliant
running slope.

§406

Rework curb ramp to provide a running slope not to exceed 8.33%

B

$2,360.00

Curb ramp on left side has a 9.1 % non-compliant
running slope.

§406

Rework curb ramp to provide a running slope not to exceed 8.33%

B

$0.00
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Department

Bldg Name

Address

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Room No. Name
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Curb Ramp Leading to
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces
Third Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Curb Ramp Leading to
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
First Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces Adjacent to
Stage Area on NE Corner
(Front Side)
First Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces Adjacent to
Stage Area on NE Corner
(Back Side)
First Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces Adjacent to
Stage Area on NE Corner
(Back Side)
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Back Side)
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Back Side)
First Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces Adjacent to
Stage Area on NE Corner
(Front Side)
First Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces Adjacent to
Stage Area on NE Corner
(Front Side)
First Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces Adjacent to
Stage Area on NE Corner
(Back Side)
First Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces Adjacent to
Stage Area on NE Corner
(Back Side)
First Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces Adjacent to
Stage Area on NE Corner
(Back Side)
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)

Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)

Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Back Side)
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Back Side)
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Back Side)
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Back Side)
Third Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Third Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Third Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Third Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Back Side)
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
First Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces Adjacent to
Stage Area on NE Corner
(Front Side)

Physical Obstacle

ADA Code

Proposed Correction

Priority

Cost

B

$2,360.00

Sidewalk does not have a curb ramp where
accessible route connects with the access aisle.

§406.1

Rework sidewalk to provide a curb ramp with an 8.33% max.
running slope that does not project into vehicular traffic lanes or
access aisle.

Curb ramp has a 4.1 % non-compliant cross slope.

§406.1

Rework curb ramp to provide a cross slope not to exceed 2 %.

B

$1,180.00

Sidewalk does not have a curb ramp where
accessible route connects with the access aisle.

§406.1

Rework sidewalk to provide a curb ramp with an 8.33% max.
running slope that does not project into vehicular traffic lanes or
access aisle.

B

$2,360.00

Curb ramp has a 2.5 % non-compliant cross slope.

§406.1

Rework curb ramp to provide a cross slope not to exceed 2 %.

B

$0.00

B

$2,360.00

B

$0.00

Sidewalk does not have a curb ramp where
accessible route connects with the first access aisle
(from left to right)

§406.1

The surface of the first accessible parking space has
loose material.

§502

The surface of the second accessible parking space
(from left to right) has loose material.

§502

The surface of the third accessible parking space
has loose material.
Trash bin encroaches into the clear floor space of
the first accessible parking space

Rework sidewalk to provide a curb ramp with an 8.33% max.
running slope that does not project into vehicular traffic lanes or
access aisle.
Rework and/or clean accessible parking space to provide a stable,
firm, and slip-resistant surface with slopes not exceeding 2% in all
directions.
Rework and/or clean accessible parking space to provide a stable,
firm, and slip-resistant surface with slopes not exceeding 2% in all
directions.

B

$0.00

§502

Rework and clean accessible parking spaces to provide a stable,
firm, and slip-resistant floor with surface slopes not exceeding 2%.

B

$0.00

§502.3.1

Remove trash bin to provide an accessible parking space 96"
(2438 mm) min. wide and a 60" (15258 mm) min. wide access
aisle with a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010
ADA Figs. 502.3).

B

$0.00

Second accessible parking space (from left to right)
has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 4.8%

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Third accessible parking space (from left to right)
has anon-compliant surface slope of up to 3.5%

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Second access aisle (from left to right) has a noncompliant surface slope of up to 3.8 %

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

First accessible parking space (from left to right) has
a non-compliant surface slope of up to 4.5%.

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Second accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$228.00

First accessible parking space (from left to right) has
a non-compliant surface slope of up to 3.5%.

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Access aisle has a non-compliant surface slope of
up to 3.3%

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

First accessible parking space (from left to right) has
a non-compliant surface slope of up to 2.6%.

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Second accessible parking space (from left to right)
has anon-compliant surface slope of up to 2.7%

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Fourth accessible parking space (from left to right)
has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 2.3%

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

First accessible parking space (from left to right) has
a non-compliant surface slope of up to 2.4%.

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$0.00

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

First access aisle (from left to right) has a noncompliant surface slope of up to 3.5%.
Second accessible parking space (from left to right)
has anon-compliant surface slope of up to 2.5%

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Second access aisle (from left to right) has a noncompliant surface slope of up to 2.8 %

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

Third accessible parking space (from left to right)
has anon-compliant surface slope of up to 2.7%

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

First access aisle (from left to right) has a noncompliant surface slope of 2.7%.

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not
exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

§502.4

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

B

$1,897.39

§502.6

Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.

B

$228.00

Second accessible parking space (from left to right)
has anon-compliant surface slope of up to 4.8%
Second access aisle (from left to right) has a noncompliant surface slope of up to 3.6 %
Third accessible parking space (from left to right)
has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 3.0%.
First accessible parking space (from left to right) has
a non-compliant surface slope of up to 3.6%.
First access aisle (from left to right) has a noncompliant surface slope of up to 3.0%.
Third accessible parking space (from left to right)
has anon-compliant surface slope of up to 4.7%
Second accessible parking space (from left to right)
has anon-compliant surface slope of up to 2.4%
First access aisle (from left to right) has a noncompliant surface slope of up to 3.4%.
Second accessible parking space (from left to right)
has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 2.7%
Fourth accessible parking space (from left to right)
has a non-compliant surface slope of up to 2.6%
First accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.
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Department

Bldg Name

Address

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Room No. Name
First Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces Adjacent to
Stage Area on NE Corner
(Front Side)
First Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces Adjacent to
Stage Area on NE Corner
(Back Side)
First Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces Adjacent to
Stage Area on NE Corner
(Back Side)
First Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces Adjacent to
Stage Area on NE Corner
(Back Side)
First Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces Adjacent to
Stage Area on NE Corner
(Back Side)
Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)

Physical Obstacle

ADA Code

Second accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

First accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

Proposed Correction

Priority

Cost

Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.

B

$228.00

§502.6

Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.

B

$228.00

Second accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.

B

$228.00

Third accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.

B

$228.00

Fourth accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.

B

$228.00

Accessible parking space does not have signage
indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.

B

$228.00

B

$228.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)

Second accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

Install sign indicating accessible parking displaying the international
symbol of accessibility, bearing the caption "Parking by disabled
Permit only" and the penalty for illegal use of this space, and mount
at 60" (1524 mm) min. above the finish floor

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)

Third accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.

B

$228.00

Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Back Side)

First accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.

B

$228.00

Second accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

B

$228.00

First accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

B

$228.00

Second accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

B

$228.00

Third accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

B

$228.00

First accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

B

$228.00

Second accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

B

$228.00

First accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

B

$228.00

Second accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

B

$228.00

Fourth accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

B

$228.00

First accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

B

$228.00

Third accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

B

$228.00

Fourth accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

B

$228.00

Third accessible parking space (from left to right)
does not have signage indicating accessible parking.

§502.6

B

$228.00

Wall/post mounted drinking fountain has a 26.5"
(673 mm) knee clearance.

§602.1

C

$697.18

Low drinking fountain has a 26" (660 mm) knee
clearance.

§602.1

C

$697.18

§603.3

C

$300.00

C

$300.00

C

$300.00

C

$300.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Second Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Back Side)
Third Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Third Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Third Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Third Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Back Side)
Third Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Back Side)
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Back Side)
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Back Side)
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Back Side)
Fourth Set of Accessible
Parking Spaces on NE
Corner (Front Side)
Drinking Fountain by
Women's Accessible
Restroom No. C101
Drinking Fountain by Men's
Accessible Restroom No.
B102

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Women's Accessible
Restroom No. C101

Lavatory mirror is mounted at 41" (1041 mm) above
the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting
surface.

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Men's Accessible Restroom
No. C102

Lavatory mirror is mounted at 42" (1067 mm) above
the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting
surface.

§603.3

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Men's Accessible Restroom
No. B102

Lavatory mirror is mounted at 41.75" (1060 mm)
above the finished floor to bottom edge of its
reflecting surface.

§603.3

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Women's Accessible
Restroom No. B101

Lavatory mirror is mounted at 42.25" (1073 mm)
above the finished floor to bottom edge of its
reflecting surface.

§603.3

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Typical Ambulatory Stall in
Men's Accessible Restroom
No. C102

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
65.5" (1664 mm) above the finished floor.
Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
Shower at Women's
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
Dressing Room No. 111
69.25" (1759 mm) above the finished floor.
Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
Men's Dressing Room No.
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
A103
59" (1499 mm) above the finished floor.
Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
Shower at Men's Dressing
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
Room No. A103
69" (1753 mm) above the finished floor.
Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
Restroom at Stage Dressing
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
Room No. A116
69.75" (1772 mm) above the finished floor.
Ambulatory Stall in Women's Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
Accessible Restroom No.
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at
B101
65" (1651 mm) above the finished floor.
Stall No. 2 in Women's
Water closet is centered at 20.25" (514 mm) from
Accessible Restroom No.
side wall.
C101
Stall No. 3 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101
Stall No. 5 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101

Water closet is centered at 20.5" (521 mm) from
side wall.
Water closet is centered at 20.5" (521 mm) from
side wall.
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Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.
Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.
Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.
Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.
Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.
Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.
Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.
Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.
Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.
Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.
Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.
Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.
Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the
international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm)
min. above the finished floor.
Relocate/rework fountain to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee
clearance above the finished floor, 30" (762 mm) min. wide and 25"
(635 mm) max. deep (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).
Relocate/rework fountain to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee
clearance above the finished floor, 30" (762 mm) min. wide and 25"
(635 mm) max. deep (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).
Install a full size mirror on wall adjacent to this area at 35" (890
mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting
surface (For mirrors not mounted above lavatories or countertops
only).
Install a full size mirror on wall adjacent to this area at 35" (890
mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting
surface (For mirrors not mounted above lavatories or countertops
only).
Install a full size mirror on wall adjacent to this area at 35" (890
mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting
surface (For mirrors not mounted above lavatories or countertops
only).
Install a full size mirror on wall adjacent to this area at 35" (890
mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting
surface (For mirrors not mounted above lavatories or countertops
only).
Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing
rooms only).

C

$55.00

§603.4

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object.

C

$55.00

§603.4

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object.

C

$55.00

§603.4

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object.

C

$55.00

§603.4

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object.

C

$55.00

§603.4

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object.

C

$55.00

§604.2

Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).

C

$1,029.03

§604.2

Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).

C

$1,029.03

§604.2

Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).

C

$1,029.03

§603.4

Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
ARTS AND CULTURE
Appendix 7-10

Department

Bldg Name

Address

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Room No. Name

Physical Obstacle

Accessible Stall at Women's Water closet is centered at 22" (559 mm) from side
Dressing Room No. 111
wall.

C

$1,029.03

C

$0.00

C

$4,500.00

C

$1,029.03

Water closet seat is mounted at 15.5" (394 mm)
above the finished floor to top.

§604.4

C

$1,029.03

Water closet seat is mounted at 20" (508 mm)
above the finished floor to top.

§604.4

Retrofit water closet seat and mount between 17" and 19" (431
mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat.

C

$1,029.03

Water closet seat is mounted at 19.5" (495 mm)
above the finished floor to top.

§604.4

Retrofit water closet seat and mount between 17" and 19" (431
mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat.

C

$1,029.03

Water closet seat is mounted at 19.75" (502 mm)
above the finished floor to top.

§604.4

Retrofit water closet seat and mount between 17" and 19" (431
mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat.

C

$1,029.03

Right Accessible Toilet
Compartment in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
B101

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Restroom at Stage Dressing Lavatory counter encroaches over the water closet
Room No. A116
clearance reducing it to 29.5" (749 mm).

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Cost

Retrofit water closet seat and mount between 17" and 19" (431
mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat.

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).

Priority

§604.4

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

§604.2

Proposed Correction

Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2). For a facility that
pre-dates the enactment of the ADA this dimension should
be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2
Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1
Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.
Reconfigure restroom fixtures and partitions to allow the required
60" by 56" (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. clearance around the
water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.3.1).
Retrofit water closet seat and mount between 17" and 19" (431
mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat.

Arts and Culture

Stall No. 1 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101
Typical Ambulatory Stall in
Women's Accessible
Restroom No. C101
Accessible Toilet
Compartment in Men's
Accessible Restroom No.
B102
Left Accessible Toilet
Compartment in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
B101
Right Accessible Toilet
Compartment in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
B101

ADA Code

Water closet is centered at 18.25" (464 mm) from
side wall.

Water closet seat is mounted at 19.75" (502 mm)
above the finished floor to top.

§604.2

§604.3.2

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Stall No. 1 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 53.5"
(1359 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline
of its outer flange.

§604.5.1

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange
and mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor
to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)

C

$150.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Stall No. 3 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 53.5"
(1359 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline
of its outer flange.

§604.5.1

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange
and mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor
to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)

C

$150.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Stall No. 4 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 53.5"
(1359 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline
of its outer flange.

§604.5.1

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange
and mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor
to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)

C

$150.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Stall No. 5 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 53.5"
(1359 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline
of its outer flange.

§604.5.1

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange
and mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor
to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)

C

$150.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 12.5"
Accessible Stall at Women's
(318 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline
Dressing Room No. 111
of its outer flange.

§604.5.1

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange
and mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor
to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)

C

$150.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Men's Dressing Room No.
A103

C

$150.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Restroom at Stage Dressing
Water closet does not have a side wall grab bar.
Room No. A116

§604.5.1

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Left Accessible Toilet
Compartment in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
B101

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 53.5"
(1359 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline
of its outer flange.

§604.5.1

C

$380.20

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Stall No. 2 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101

Water closet rear wall grab bar is mounted at 36.5"
(927 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface.

§604.5.2

C

$150.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Restroom at Stage Dressing
Water closet does not have a rear wall grab bar.
Room No. A116

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Men's Dressing Room No.
A103

Water closet flush control is toward the wall side.

§604.6

C

$350.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Restroom at Stage Dressing
Water closet flush control is toward the wall side.
Room No. A116

§604.6

C

$0.00

C

$131.00

C

$131.00

C

$0.00

C

$131.00

C

$131.00

C

$0.00

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 50.5"
(1283 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline
of its outer flange.

§604.5.1

§604.5.2

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange
and mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor
to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)
There is no space for a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab
bar, reconfigure restroom fixture and/or partitions to allow a 42"
(1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar mounted, at 54" (1371
mm) min. from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at
33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top
of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1).
Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371
mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange
and mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor
to the top of the gripping surface (2010 A Fig. 604.5.1)
Relocate rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36" (838
mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping
surface.
There is no space for a 36" (914 mm) min. long side wall grab bar,
reconfigure restroom fixture and/or partitions to allow a 36" (914
mm) min. long rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36"
(838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.2).
Rotate water closet flush control toward the open side or install an
electronically controlled mechanism.
Rotate water closet flush control toward the open side or install an
electronically controlled mechanism.
Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9"
(177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of
the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the
finished floor to the dispenser outlet.
Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9"
(177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of
the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the
finished floor to the dispenser outlet.
Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9"
(177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of
the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the
finished floor to the dispenser outlet. Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe
harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding
technical requirements and scoping requirements for those
elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in
order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010
Standards.
Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9"
(177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of
the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the
finished floor to the dispenser outlet.
Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9"
(177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of
the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the
finished floor to the dispenser outlet.
Relocate stall partitions to provide a 60" (1524 mm) min. wide by
59" (1498 mm) min. deep accessible toilet compartment for a floor
mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Stall No. 1 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 4.5" (114 mm)
in front of the water closet to the centerline of the
dispenser.

§604.7

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Stall No. 4 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 34.5" (876
mm) from rear wall to outer leading edge.

§604.7

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Typical Ambulatory Stall in
Men's Accessible Restroom
No. C102

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 33" (838 mm)
from rear wall to outer leading edge.

§604.7

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Accessible Stall at Women's
Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted on the wrong wall.
Dressing Room No. 111

§604.7

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Men's Dressing Room No.
A103

§604.7

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Accessible Stall at Women's Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 59.25" (1505
Dressing Room No. 111
mm) wide.

§604.8.1.1

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Men's Dressing Room No.
A103

§604.8.1.1

Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" (1524 mm) min.
wide by 59" (1498 mm) min. deep accessible toilet compartment
for a floor mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).

C

$2,119.74

§604.8.1.1

Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" by 59" (1524 mm
by 1498 mm) min. accessible toilet compartment for a floor
mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1). For a facility
that pre-dates the enactment of the ADA this dimension
should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2
Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1
Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.

C

$0.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Right Accessible Toilet
Compartment in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
B101

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted on the wrong wall.

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 53.5" (1359
mm) wide.

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 58.75" (1492
mm) deep.

27

Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
ARTS AND CULTURE
Appendix 7-10

Department

Arts and Culture

Bldg Name

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Address
3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Room No. Name
Stall No. 1 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101
Stall No. 1 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101
Stall No. 2 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101
Stall No. 3 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101
Stall No. 4 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101
Stall No. 5 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101
Accessible Stall in Men's
Accessible Restroom No.
C102

Physical Obstacle

ADA Code

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is not
located in partition or side wall farthest from water
closet.

§604.8.1.2

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Accessible Stall in Men's
Accessible Restroom No.
C102

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is not
located on the partition farthest from the water closet

§604.8.1.2

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Accessible Stall at Women's Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
Dressing Room No. 111
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

§604.8.1.2

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Accessible Stall at Women's Stall door swings into toilet compartment clear floor
Dressing Room No. 111
space at 58" (1474 mm) from the plumbing wall

§604.8.1.2

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Men's Dressing Room No.
A103

The stall door a has non-compliant clearance of
40.75" (1035 mm) for a latch side approach.

§604.8.1.2

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Men's Dressing Room No.
A103

Door swings into toilet compartment clear floor
space at 58.75" (1493 mm) from the water closet
plumbing wall.

§604.8.1.2

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Accessible Toilet
Compartment in Men's
Accessible Restroom No.
B102
Left Accessible Toilet
Compartment in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
B101
Right Accessible Toilet
Compartment in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
B101
Ambulatory Stall in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
B101
Typical Ambulatory Stall in
Men's Accessible Restroom
No. C102

C

$55.00

C

$2,119.74

C

$55.00

C

$2,119.74

C

$2,119.74

C

$0.00

C

$55.00

$55.00

§604.8.1.2

Ambulatory accessible compartment (Stall) is 36.5"
(927 mm) wide by 59.25 " (1504 mm) deep

§604.8.2.1

Ambulatory accessible compartment (Stall) is 34.5"
(876 mm) wide by 60.75 " (876 mm) deep.

C

$400.00

§604.8.2.1

C

$898.00

§604.8.2.2

Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 lbf.

C

$291.64

C

$0.00

C

$291.64

C

$291.64

C

$2,119.74

C

$0.00

C

$2,119.74

C

$898.00

C

$55.00

C

$291.64

C

$898.00

C

$55.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Stall No. 2 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is located
in front of the water closet.

§604.8.2.2

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Stall No. 4 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101

Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have
a self closing mechanism.

§604.8.2.2

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is not
located on the side wall or partition farthest from the
water closet

§604.8.2.2

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Stall No. 4 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Stall No. 4 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is located
at 7" (178 mm) from the side wall.

§604.8.2.2

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Stall No. 5 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is not
located on the partition farthest from the water
closet.

§604.8.2.2

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Typical Ambulatory Stall in
Women's Accessible
Restroom No. C101

Door is swing into ambulatory accessible
compartment (stall) clear floor space.

§604.8.2.2

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Ambulatory accessible compartment (stall) door
does not provide pull handles on both sides of the
door near the latch.

§604.8.2.2

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have
a self closing mechanism.

Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Relocate accessible compartment (stall) partitions to provide a
60"(1524 mm) min. depth and a minimum width of 35" and 37"
(890 mm - 940 mm) max. (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.2).
Reconfigure ambulatory accessible compartment (stall) to provide
a 60"(1524 mm) min. depth and a minimum width of 35" and 37"
(890 mm - 940 mm) max. (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.2).

§604.8.2.2

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

$55.00

C

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

C

$55.00

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

$55.00

C

Arts and Culture

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

C

Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door is located
at 5.75" (146 mm) from the side wall or partition
farthest from the water closet

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

$55.00

§604.8.1.2

Stall No. 1 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101

Arts and Culture

C

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have
a self closing mechanism.

Typical Ambulatory Stall in
Men's Accessible Restroom
No. C102
Typical Ambulatory Stall in
Men's Accessible Restroom
No. C102

$55.00

$55.00

Stall No. 1 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

C

C

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

$2,119.74

Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

C

§604.8.1.2

Arts and Culture

Typical Ambulatory Stall in
Men's Accessible Restroom
No. C102

$55.00

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

C

§604.8.1.2

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Typical Ambulatory Stall in
Women's Accessible
Restroom No. C101
Typical Ambulatory Stall in
Women's Accessible
Restroom No. C101

Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) partitions to
provide a minimum clearance of 42" (1065 mm) for a parallel latch
side approach to the stall door (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.2)
Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" by 59" (1524 mm
by 1498 mm) min. accessible toilet compartment for a floor
mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).

Cost

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the latch.

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" (1524 mm) min.
wide by 59" (1498 mm) min. deep accessible toilet compartment
for a floor mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1(b).

Priority

Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.

Ambulatory Stall in Men's
Accessible Restroom No.
B102

Arts and Culture

Proposed Correction
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Accessible toilet compartment (stall) door shall be located in the
front partition or in the side wall or partition farthest from the water
closet.
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) to provide a self
closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the
side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (For door
located in front of partition) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1)
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.

§604.8.2.2

Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) to provide a self
closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the
side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (For door
located in front of partition) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1)
Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) to provide a self
closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the
side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (2010 ADA Fig.
604.8.1.1)
Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 lbf.
Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) to provide a self
closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the
side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (For door
located in front of partition) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1)
Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) to provide a self
closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the
side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (For door
located in front of partition) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1)
Reconfigure accessible toilet compartment (stall) to provide a self
closing door with opening mounted at 4" (101 mm) max. from the
side wall or partition farthest from the water closet (For door
located in front of partition) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1)
Reverse door swing or reconfigure ambulatory accessible
compartment (stall) to provide a 60"(1524 mm) min. depth and a
minimum width of 35" and 37" (890 mm - 940 mm) max. (2010
ADA Fig. 604.8.2).
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.
Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 lbf.
Reverse door swing or reconfigure ambulatory accessible
compartment (stall) to provide a 60"(1524 mm) min. depth and a
minimum width of 35" and 37" (890 mm - 940 mm) max. (2010
ADA Fig. 604.8.2).
Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.

Door is swing into ambulatory accessible
compartment (stall) clear floor space.

§604.8.2.2

Ambulatory accessible compartment (stall) door
does not provide pull handles on both sides of the
door near the latch.

§604.8.2.2

Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have
a self closing mechanism.

§604.8.2.2

Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 lbf.

C

$291.64

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Ambulatory Stall in Men's
Accessible Restroom No.
B102

Door is swing into ambulatory accessible
compartment (stall) clear floor space.

§604.8.2.2

Reverse door swing or reconfigure ambulatory accessible
compartment (stall) to provide a 60"(1524 mm) min. depth and a
minimum width of 35" and 37" (890 mm - 940 mm) max. (2010
ADA Fig. 604.8.2).

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Ambulatory Stall in Men's
Accessible Restroom No.
B102

Ambulatory accessible compartment (stall) door
does not provide pull handles on both sides of the
door near the latch.

§604.8.2.2

Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and
center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm 1219 mm) above the finished floor.

C

$55.00

Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have
a self closing mechanism.

§604.8.2.2

Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 lbf.

C

$291.64

Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have
a self closing mechanism.

§604.8.2.2

Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 lbf.

C

$291.64

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Left Accessible Toilet
Compartment in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
B101
Right Accessible Toilet
Compartment in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
B101
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Department

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Bldg Name

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Address

Room No. Name

Physical Obstacle

ADA Code

Proposed Correction

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Ambulatory Stall in Women's
Door is swing into ambulatory accessible
Accessible Restroom No.
compartment (stall) clear floor space.
B101

§604.8.2.2

Reverse door swing or reconfigure ambulatory accessible
compartment (stall) to provide a 60"(1524 mm) min. depth and a
minimum width of 35" and 37" (890 mm - 940 mm) max. (2010
ADA Fig. 604.8.2).

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Ambulatory Stall in Women's
Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have
Accessible Restroom No.
a self closing mechanism.
B101

§604.8.2.2

Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 lbf.

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Typical Ambulatory Stall in
Women's Accessible
Restroom No. C101

Ambulatory accessible compartment stall does not
have side wall grab bars.

§604.8.2.3

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Typical Ambulatory Stall in
Men's Accessible Restroom
No. C102

Ambulatory accessible compartment stall does not
have side wall grab bars.

§604.8.2.3

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Ambulatory Stall in Men's
Accessible Restroom No.
B102

Ambulatory accessible compartment stall does not
have side wall grab bars.

§604.8.2.3

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Ambulatory Stall in Women's
Ambulatory accessible compartment stall does not
Accessible Restroom No.
have side wall grab bars.
B101

§604.8.2.3

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Men's Accessible Restroom
No. C102

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Women's Accessible
Restroom No. C101
Men's Accessible Restroom
No. B102
Women's Accessible
Restroom No. B101
Men's Accessible Restroom
No. C102

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA
3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA
3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA
3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA
3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA
3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA
3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA
3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA
3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA
3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA

Road
30349
Road
30349
Road
30349
Road
30349
Road
30349
Road
30349
Road
30349
Road
30349
Road
30349
Road
30349

Urinal is mounted at 17.25" (438 mm) above the
finished floor to top of rim.

Lavatory is mounted at 34.75" (883 mm) above the
finished floor to top of rim.
Lavatory is mounted at 34.75" (883 mm) above the
finished floor to top of rim.
Lavatory is mounted at 35.25" (895 mm) above the
finished floor to top of rim.
Sink is mounted at 35" (889 mm) above the finished
floor to the top.
Sink is mounted at 35.75" (908 mm) above the
Sky Box No. 1 (Interior Area)
finished floor to the top.
Sink is mounted at 36.5" (927 mm) above the
Sky Box No. 2 (Interior Area)
finished floor to the top.
Women's Dressing Room
Sink is mounted at 34.25" (870 mm) above the
No. 111
finished floor to the top.
Men's Dressing Room No.
Sink is mounted at 34.25" (870 mm) above the
A103
finished floor to the top.
Women's Accessible
Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink pipes.
Restroom No. C101
Shower at Women's
Roll-in shower entryway is 29.25" (743 mm) wide.
Dressing Room No. 111
Alternate shower stall is 35" (889 mm) deep by
56.5" (1435 mm) wide and does not have the
required clear floor space.

§606.3
§606.3
§606.3
§606.3.2
§606.3.2
§606.3.2
§606.3.2
§606.3.2
§606.5
§608.2

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Transfer shower stall is 36" by 35.25" (914 by 895
Restroom at Stage Dressing
mm) and does not have the required clear floor
Room No. A116
space.

§608.2.1

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Shower at Women's
Dressing Room No. 111

Alternate roll-in shower does not have grab bars.

§608.2.3

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Shower at Men's Dressing
Room No. A103

Alternate shower stall is 35" by 56.5" (889 by 1435
mm) and does not have the required clear floor
space.

§608.2.3

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Shower at Men's Dressing
Room No. A103

Roll-in shower does not have grab bars.

§608.3.1

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Restroom at Stage Dressing
Transfer shower does not have grab bars.
Room No. A116

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Restroom at Stage Dressing
Transfer shower does not have a transfer seat.
Room No. A116

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Shower at Men's Dressing
Room No. A103

Alternate roll-in shower controls are mounted at 50"
(1270 mm) above the finished floor to the highest
operable part..

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Shower at Women's
Dressing Room No. 111

Shower head is a fixed-type unit.

§608.6

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Shower at Men's Dressing
Room No. A103

Shower head is a fixed-type unit.

§608.6

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Restroom at Stage Dressing
Shower head is a fixed-type unit.
Room No. A116

§608.6

3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA
3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA
3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA

Shower at Women's
Dressing Room No. 111
Shower at Men's Dressing
Room No. A103
Restroom at Stage Dressing
Room No. A116
Stall No. 1 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101
Stall No. 2 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101
Stall No. 3 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101
Stall No. 5 in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
C101
Accessible Stall in Men's
Accessible Restroom No.
C102

Road
30349
Road
30349
Road
30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Shower at Women's
Dressing Room No. 111

§605.2

§608.2

§608.3.1

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 52" (1320
mm) min. from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at
33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top
of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1, 604.8.2).

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 52" (1320
mm) min. from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at
33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top
of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1, 604.8.2).
Lower urinal and mount at 17" (431 mm) max. above the finished
floor to top of rim. (2010 ADA Fig. 605.2). For a facility that predates the enactment of the ADA this dimension should be
considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional
Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and
Manufacturing Tolerance.
Relocate lavatory at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to
front end of rim or counter.
Relocate lavatory at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to
front end of rim or counter.
Relocate lavatory at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to
front end of rim or counter.
Relocate / rework sink and mount at 34" (863 mm) max. above the
finished floor to top of counter.
Relocate / rework sink and mount at 34" (863 mm) max. above the
finished floor to top of counter.
Relocate / rework sink and mount at 34" (863 mm) max. above the
finished floor to top of counter.
Relocate / rework sink and mount at 34" (863 mm) max. above the
finished floor to top of counter.
Relocate / rework sink and mount at 34" (863 mm) max. above the
finished floor to top of counter.
Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or
reconfigure to protect against contact.
Rework partitions to provide a 36" (915 mm) min. clear entryway
width to the shower compartment (Fig. 608.2.3).
Reconfigure room’s fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide a 36"
(915 mm) min. wide by 60" 1524 mm) min. deep shower stall with
the required 30" by 60" (762 mm by 1525 mm) min. clear floor
space (Fig. 608.2.3).
Reconfigure room's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide a 36"
by 36" (914 mm by 914 mm) shower stall with the required 36" by
48" (914 mm by 1219 mm) min. clear floor space (2010 ADA Fig.
608.2.1).
Install grab bars on back and side walls at 6" (150 mm) max. from
adjacent walls and mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914
mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface
(2010 ADA Fig. 608.2.3)
Reconfigure room’s fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide a 36"
(915 mm) min. wide by 60" 1524 mm) min. deep shower stall with
the required 30" by 60" (762 mm by 1525 mm) min. clear floor
space (Fig. 608.2.3).
Install grab bars on back and side walls at 6" (150 mm) max. from
adjacent walls and mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914
mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface
(2010 ADA Fig. 608.3.2)
Install grab bars across the control wall and back wall to a point 18"
(457 mm) from the control wall; and mount between 33" and 36"
(838 mm- 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig.608.3.1).

C

$0.00

C

$291.64

C

$760.40

C

$760.40

C

$760.40

C

$760.40

C

$0.00

C

$750.00

C

$750.00

C

$750.00

C

$500.00

C

$1,891.00

C

$1,891.00

C

$500.00

C

$500.00

C

$120.12

C

$928.73

C

$4,194.49

C

$2,502.43

C

$760.40

C

$4,194.49

C

$760.40

C

$380.20

Provide an L-shaped seat with the front edge mounted at 15"-16"
(380 mm - 405 mm) max. from the wall, the end of the "L" shape
shall be 22"-23" (560 mm - 585 mm) max. long and the front edge
of the "L" portion 14"-15" (355 mm - 380 mm) max. from the wall.

C

$476.71

§608.5.3

Relocate and mount shower controls above the grab bar at 48"
(1220 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable
part, on the side wall farthest from the entry (For a alternate roll-in
shower with out a seat only) (2010 ADA Fig. 608.5.3).

C

$0.00

C

$295.57

C

$295.12

C

$295.12

C

$0.00

C

$0.00

§608.7

Roll-in shower stall has a 5" (127 mm) high curb.

§608.7

Transfer shower stall has a 5" (127 mm) high curb.

§608.7

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 3.25" (83 mm)
over the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 4.75" (121 mm)
over the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 6.25" (159 mm)
over the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 2.5" (64 mm)
over the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 4" (102 mm)
over the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

29

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 52" (1320
mm) min. from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at
33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top
of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1, 604.8.2).

Cost

§608.4

Roll-in shower stall has a 5.25" (133 mm) high curb.

Accessible Stall at Women's Grab bar is mounted at 1" (25 mm) above the toilet
Dressing Room No. 111
tank

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 52" (1320
mm) min. from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at
33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top
of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1, 604.8.2).

Priority

§609.3

Replace or install additional shower spray unit with a hose that is
59" (1500 mm) min. in length and serves both as a fixed and handheld unit.
Replace or install additional shower spray unit with a hose that is
59" (1500 mm) min. in length and serves both as a fixed and handheld unit.
Replace or install additional shower spray unit with a hose that is
59" (1500 mm) min. in length and serves both as a fixed and handheld unit.
Rework roll-in shower curb so it does not exceed 0.5" (12 mm) in
height.
Rework roll-in shower curb so it does not exceed 0.5" (12 mm) in
height.
Rework transfer shower to provide a beveled curb that does not
exceed 0.5" (12 mm) in height.
Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to provide a clear space between
the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305
mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).
Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to provide a clear space between
the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305
mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).
Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to provide a clear space between
the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305
mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).
Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to provide a clear space between
the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305
mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).
Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a clear space
between the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12"
(305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).
Relocate/replace grab bar and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) min. above
the toilet tank (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).

C

$0.00

C

$0.00

C

$131.00

C

$131.00

C

$131.00

C

$131.00

C

$150.00
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Department

Bldg Name

Address

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Room No. Name
Accessible Toilet
Compartment in Men's
Accessible Restroom No.
B102
Accessible Toilet
Compartment in Men's
Accessible Restroom No.
B102
Left Accessible Toilet
Compartment in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
B101
Right Accessible Toilet
Compartment in Women's
Accessible Restroom No.
B101

Physical Obstacle

ADA Code

Proposed Correction

Priority

Cost

Water closet rear wall grab bar is mounted at 1.25"
(32 mm) above the water flush control pipes.

§609.3

Relocate/replace water closet rear wall grab bar and mount at 1.5"
(38 mm) clear from the water closet pipes (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).

C

$150.00

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 7.5" (190 mm)
over the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a clear space
between the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12"
(305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).

C

$131.00

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 5" (127 mm) over
the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a clear space
between the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12"
(305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).

C

$131.00

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 6.75" (171 mm)
over the side wall grab bar.

§609.3

Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to provide a clear space between
the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305
mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).

C

$131.00

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48" min. measured from the baseline of the
lowest tactile character and 60" max. from the baseline of the
highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

B

$149.95

D

$55.00

Permanent room identifying signage does not have
Sky Box No. 2 (Interior Area) Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the
door leaf.

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Men's Accessible Restroom
No. C102

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
63.25" (1607 mm) to the baseline of the highest
tactile character.

§703.4.1

As best practice provide signage on latch side with raised
characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min.
measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60
inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010
ADA Fig. 703.4.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements
that comply with the corresponding technical requirements
and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991
Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with
the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Sky Box No. 1 (Interior Area)

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted on
the door leaf.

§703.4.1

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of
the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).

D

$55.00

§703.4.1

We recommend as best practice providing signage on latch side
with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48" min.
measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60"
max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig.
703.4.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that
comply with the corresponding technical requirements and
scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991
Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with
the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.

D

$55.00

D

$55.00

D

$55.00

D

$55.00

D

$55.00

B

$149.95

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wardrobe Room No. A106

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
61.75" (1568 mm) to the baseline of the highest
tactile character.

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Stage Dressing Room No.
A116

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
61.75" (1568 mm) to the baseline of the highest
tactile character.

§703.4.1

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Men's Accessible Restroom
No. B102

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
63.25" (1607 mm) to the baseline of the highest
tactile character.

§703.4.1

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Women's Accessible
Restroom No. B101

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
62.75" (1594 mm) to the baseline of the highest
tactile character.

§703.4.1

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Women's Accessible
Restroom No. C101

Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at
63.25" (1607 mm) to the baseline of the highest
tactile character.

§703.4.1

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wheelchair Spaces at Pit
Section of Amphitheater

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wheelchair Spaces at Mid
Section of Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wheelchair Spaces at Pit
Section of Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wheelchair Spaces at Pit
Section of Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wheelchair Spaces at Mid
Section of Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wheelchair Spaces at Pit
Section of Amphitheater

There is no signage indicating that assistive listening
systems are provided in pit wheelchair sections of
the amphitheater.
There is no signage indicating that assistive listening
systems are provided in mid wheelchair sections of
the amphitheater.
It is not clear if the current location of wheelchair
spaces at the pit section allow lines of sight over the
head of seated spectators in the first row in front of
the wheelchair spaces.
There is no indication that the companion seat
provided next to each wheelchair space during
events is equivalent in size, quality, comfort and
amenities to the ones provided in the immediate
area
There is no indication that the companion seat
provided next to each wheelchair space during
events is equivalent in size, quality, comfort and
amenities to the ones provided in the immediate
area
There is no indication that the isle seat are identified
by a sign or marker during events.

§703.7.2.4

B

$149.95

Ensure that spectators seated in wheelchair spaces are afforded
lines of sight over the head of seated spectators in the first row in
front of the wheelchair spaces.

B

$0.00

§802.3

Provide a movable companion seat that provides shoulder
alignment with adjacent wheelchair spaces, that is the equivalent in
size, quality, comfort and amenities to the immediate area (2010
ADA Figs. 802.2).

B

$0.00

§802.3

Provide a movable companion seat that provides shoulder
alignment with adjacent wheelchair spaces, that is the equivalent in
size, quality, comfort and amenities to the immediate area (2010
ADA Figs. 802.2).

B

$0.00

Provide signage identifying the designated access aisle seat.

B

$149.95

C

$452.12

C

$452.12

§703.7.2.4

§802.1.1

§802.4.2

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Shower at Women's
Dressing Room No. 111

Dressing room bench is 18.5" (470 mm) deep by
34" (864 mm) wide.

§803.4

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Shower at Men's Dressing
Room No. A103

Dressing room bench is 18.25" (464 mm) deep by
31.5" (800 mm) wide

§803.4

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA
3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA
3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA
3025 Merk
Atlanta, GA

Road
30349
Road
30349
Road
30349
Road
30349

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

As best practice providing signage on latch side with raised
characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48" min. measured
from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60" max. to the
baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).
Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping
requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do
not need to be modified in order to comply with the
requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.
As best practice provide signage on latch side with raised
characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48" min. measured
from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60" max. to the
baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).
Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping
requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do
not need to be modified in order to comply with the
requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.
As best practice provide signage on latch side with raised
characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48" min. measured
from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60" max. to the
baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).
Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping
requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do
not need to be modified in order to comply with the
requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.
As best practice providing signage on latch side with raised
characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48" min. measured
from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60" max. to the
baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).
Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping
requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do
not need to be modified in order to comply with the
requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.
Provide signage for assistive listening system identified by a
symbol indicating International Symbol of Access for Hearing Loss
(2010 ADA Fig. 703.7.2.4).
Provide signage for assistive listening system identified by a
symbol indicating International Symbol of Access for Hearing Loss
(2010 ADA Fig. 703.7.2.4).

Not enough space for a standard bench inside. Provide a bench
adjacent to this area that is 20" to 24" (508 mm - 609 mm) max.
deep, and 42" (1065 mm) min. long, fixed to a wall, and mounted
17" min. to 19" max. (431 mm-482 mm) above the finished floor to
top of bench.
Not enough space for a standard bench inside. Provide a bench
adjacent to this area that is 20" to 24" (508 mm - 609 mm) max.
deep, and 42" (1065 mm) min. long, fixed to a wall, and mounted
17" min. to 19" max. (431 mm-482 mm) above the finished floor to
top of bench.

Sky Box No. 1 (Interior Area) Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.

§804.4

Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.

C

$120.12

Sky Box No. 2 (Interior Area) Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.

§804.4

Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.

C

$120.12

Sky Box No. 2 (Interior Area) Second sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.

§804.4

Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.

C

$0.00

Sky Box No. 2 (Interior Area)

Second sink is mounted at 36.25" (921 mm) above
the finished floor to top of rim.

§804.4

Relocate and/or mount sink at 34" (863 mm) max. above the
finished floor to top of rim.

C

$0.00

Sky Box No. 2 (Interior Area)

Third sink is mounted at 36.25" (921 mm) above the
finished floor to top of rim.

§804.4

Relocate and/or mount sink at 34" (863 mm) max. above the
finished floor to top of rim.

C

$0.00

30
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Department

Bldg Name

Address

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Sky Box No. 2 (Interior Area) Third sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Stage Dressing Room No.
A116

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wall cabinets over the work surface are mounted at
Sky Box No. 1 (Interior Area) 56" (1422 mm) above the finished floor to the
bottom shelf.

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Room No. Name

Physical Obstacle

ADA Code

Proposed Correction

Priority

Cost

§804.4

Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.

C

$0.00

§804.4

Relocate and/or mount sink at 34" (863 mm) max. above the
finished floor to top of rim.

C

$500.00

§804.5

Relocate wall cabinets, above the work surface, and mount at 48"
(1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the bottom shelf.
Handles shall be mounted as close to the bottom as possible.

C

$1,891.00

Wall cabinets over the work surface are mounted at
Sky Box No. 2 (Interior Area) 56.75" (1441 mm) above the finished floor to the
bottom shelf.

§804.5

Relocate wall cabinets, above the work surface, and mount at 48"
(1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the bottom shelf.
Handles shall be mounted as close to the bottom as possible.

C

$0.00

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Wall cabinets over the work surface are mounted at
Sky Box No. 2 (Interior Area) 56.75" (1441 mm) above the finished floor to the
bottom shelf.

§804.5

Relocate wall cabinets, above the work surface, and mount at 48"
(1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the bottom shelf.
Handles shall be mounted as close to the bottom as possible.

C

$0.00

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Stage Dressing Room No.
A116

Wall cabinets over the work surface are mounted at
54.75" (1391 mm) above the finished floor to the
bottom shelf.

§804.5

Relocate wall cabinets, above the work surface, and mount at 48"
(1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the bottom shelf.
Handles shall be mounted as close to the bottom as possible.

C

$1,891.00

§902.2

Provide make up counter with a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm
by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm) min. bottom knee
clearance above the finished floor and a 17" (430 mm) horizontal
projection.

C

$372.14

§902.3

Replace tables to provide 5% accessible seating spaces with the
table or counter mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865
mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. The table must
provide a knee clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high, 30"
(762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 17" (432
mm) deep. With it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219
mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a),
306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b). The accessible seating spaces must
be dispersed throughout the different ambiences of the sky box (i.e.
interior and exterior bar area, interior and interior dining area,
lounge areas etc). We also recommend posting signage displaying
the international symbol of accessibility indicating that assistance is
available upon request

B

$744.28

§902.3

Replace tables to provide 5% accessible seating spaces with the
table or counter mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865
mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. The table must
provide a knee clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high, 30"
(762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 17" (432
mm) deep. With it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219
mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a),
306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b). The accessible seating spaces must
be dispersed throughout the different ambiences of the sky box (i.e.
interior and exterior bar area, interior and interior dining area,
lounge areas etc). We also recommend posting signage displaying
the international symbol of accessibility indicating that assistance is
available upon request

B

$372.14

§902.3

Replace tables to provide 5% accessible seating spaces with the
table or counter mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865
mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. The table must
provide a knee clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high, 30"
(762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 17" (432
mm) deep. With it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219
mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a),
306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b). The accessible seating spaces must
be dispersed throughout the different ambiences of the sky box (i.e.
interior and exterior bar area, interior and interior dining area,
lounge areas etc). We also recommend posting signage displaying
the international symbol of accessibility indicating that assistance is
available upon request

B

$372.14

Replace tables to provide 5% accessible seating spaces with the
table or counter mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865
mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. The table must
provide a knee clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high, 30"
(762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 17" (432
mm) deep. With it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219
mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a),
306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b). The accessible seating spaces must
be dispersed throughout the different ambiences of the sky box (i.e.
interior and exterior bar area, interior and interior dining area,
lounge areas etc). We also recommend posting signage displaying
the international symbol of accessibility indicating that assistance is
available upon request

B

$372.14

C

$131.00

C

$131.00

C

$750.00

C

$0.00

C

$372.14

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Stage Dressing Room No.
A116

Sky Box No. 1 (Exterior
Area)

Sink is mounted at 36" (914 mm) above the finished
floor to top of rim.

Make up counter has a non-compliant 25" (635 mm)
knee clearance.

There are 24 seating spaces at this area. There are
no accessible seating spaces provided.

Sky Box No. 2 (Interior Area) There are no accessible tables provided.

Sky Box No. 2 (Interior Area)

There is a total of 18 seating spaces. No accessible
seating spaces have been provided.

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Sky Box No. 2 (Exterior
Area)

There is a total of 18 seating spaces. No accessible
seating spaces have been provided.

§902.3

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Women's Accessible
Restroom No. C101

Baby changing station is mounted at 34.5" (876
mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
surface.

§902.3

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Men's Accessible Restroom
No. C102

Baby changing station is mounted at 35" (889 mm)
above the finished floor to the top of the surface.

§902.3

Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path
and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a
surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high
knee clearance when open.
Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path
and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a
surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high
knee clearance when open.
Replace tables to provide 5% accessible seating spaces with the
table or counter mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865
mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. The table must
provide a knee clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high, 30"
(762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 17" (432
mm) deep. With it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219
mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a),
306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b). The accessible seating spaces must
be dispersed throughout the different ambiences of the sky box (i.e.
interior & exterior bar area, interior & interior dining area, lounge
areas etc). We also recommend posting signage displaying the
international symbol of accessibility indicating that assistance is
available upon request

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Sky Box No. 1 (Interior Area) There are no accessible tables provided.

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Sky Box No. 1 (Interior Area)

High chair counter surface is mounted at 43" (1092
mm) above the finished floor.

§902.3

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Sky Box No. 2 (Interior Area)

Bar counter surface is mounted at 42" (1067 mm)
above the finished floor.

§902.3

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Men's Accessible Restroom
No. B102

Baby changing station is mounted at 34.5" (876
mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
surface.

§902.3

Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path
and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a
surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high
knee clearance when open.

C

$131.00

Arts and Culture

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Women's Accessible
Restroom No. B101

Baby changing station is mounted at 35.25" (895
mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
surface.

§902.3

Relocate the baby changing station to be on an accessible path
and to have a pull down handle no higher than 48 inches and a
surface height at or below 34 inches with at least 27 inches high
knee clearance when open.

C

$131.00

31

§902.3

Rework to provide the top of the counter surface mounted between
28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor
or ground.
Provide an accessible table adjacent to this area or rework to
provide the a portion of the bar counter surface mounted between
28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor
or ground.

Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
ARTS AND CULTURE
Appendix 7-10

Department

Arts and Culture

Bldg Name

Wolf Creek Amphitheater

Address

3025 Merk Road
Atlanta, GA 30349

Room No. Name

Physical Obstacle

Concession Stand No. 1 and Counter is mounted at 36.25" (921 mm) above the
No. 2
finished floor.

32

ADA Code

Proposed Correction

Priority

Cost

§904.4.1

Provide an alternative counter or rework main counter to provide a
portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36" (914 mm)
max. above the finished floor to the top. For a facility that predates the enactment of the ADA this dimension should be
considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional
Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and
Manufacturing Tolerance.

C

$0.00

